Table of Contents
Commission Conference Agenda
January 9, 2018

1** CONSENT AGENTA ...t 1

2%* Docket No. 20170148-E1 — Petition for determination under Rule 25-6.115,
F.A.C., and approval of associated revised tariff sheet 6.300, by Florida Power &
T 0L O] 1] o 19|V SR 4

3** Docket No. 20170216-E1 — Petition for approval of curtailable service tariff
modifications, by Florida Power & Light Company. .........ccccoveviviieiiiere e 5

4**PAA Docket No. 20130265-WU — Application for staff-assisted rate case in Charlotte
County by Little Gasparilla Water Utility, INC. .......ccccooveiiiiiiicieee e 6



ltem 1



FILED 12/27/2017
DOCUMENT NO. 10881-2017

State 0 Florida FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK .
Public Service Commission
3 o) CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD

TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE: December 27, 2017
TO: Office of Commission Clerk (Stauffer)
R.Daechuarz g—

FROM: Office of the General Counsel (B-—Rachael) RD g ~ %CH
Office of Industry Development and Market Analysis (D. Floresy'),hyzf

RE: Application for Certificate of Authority to Provide Pay Telephone
Service

AGENDA: 1/9/2018 - Consent Agenda - Proposed Agency Action - Interested

Persons May Participate

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None

Please place the following Application for Certificate of Authority to Provide Pay Telephone
Service on the consent agenda for approval.

DOCKET CERT.
NO. COMPANY NAME NO.
20170242-TC CenturyLink Communications, LLC 8914

The Commission is vested with jurisdiction in this matter pursuant to Section 364.335, Florida
Statutes. Pursuant to Section 364.336, Florida Statutes, certificate holders must pay a minimum
annual Regulatory Assessment Fee if the certificate is active during any portion of the calendar
year. A Regulatory Assessment Fee Return Notice will be mailed each December to the entity
listed above for payment by January 30.



FILED 12/27/2017
DOCUMENT NO. 10880-2017
orida FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

Public Service Commission

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER e 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

State o

f FI

_sr%

DATE: December 27, 2017
TO: Office of Commission Clerk (Stauffer) 4 k,
: 90

FROM: Office of Industry Development and Market Analysis (S. Deas).;' DA CH’
Office of the General Counsel (R. Dziechciarz):RD W/

RE: Application for Certificate of Authority to Provide Telecommunications
Service

AGENDA: 1/9/2018 - Consent Agenda - Proposed Agency Action - Interested

Persons May Participate

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None

Please place the following Application for Certificate of Authority to Provide
Telecommunications Service on the consent agenda for approval.

DOCKET CERT.
NO. COMPANY NAME NO.
20170234-TX TIME CLOCK SOLUTIONS, LLC 8916

The Commission is vested with jurisdiction in this matter pursuant to Section 364.335, Florida
Statutes. Pursuant to Section 364.336, Florida Statutes, certificate holders must pay a minimum
annual Regulatory Assessment Fee if the certificate is active during any portion of the calendar
year. A Regulatory Assessment Fee Return Notice will be mailed each December to the entity
listed above for payment by January 30.



FILED 12/27/2017
DOCUMENT NO. 10875-2017
FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK



Docket No. 20170251-GU
Date: December 27, 2017

Chesapeake allocates funds to the Chesapeake Utilities Corporation - Florida Division, Florida
Public Utilities Company (FPUC), FPUC - Indiantown Division, and FPUC - Fort Meade
Division on an as-needed basis. Chesapeake acknowledges that in no event will such allocations
to the Florida Divisions exceed 75 percent of the proposed equity securities (common stock and
preferred stock), long-term debt, short-term debt, interest rate swap products, equity products,
and financial derivatives issued by Chesapeake.

Pursuant to Section 366.04, Florida Statutes (F.S.), the Commission shall have jurisdiction to
regulate and supervise each public utility in the issuance and sale of its securities, except a
security which is a note or draft maturing not more than one year after the date of such issuance
and sale and aggregating not more than five percent of the par value of the other securities of the
public utility then outstanding.

For 2018, five percent of Chesapeake’s aggregate outstanding balance of other securities (i.e.,
common stock equity at par value and long term debt) is $11,107,778. Chesapeake requests
approval to issue short-term debt in excess of five percent of the Utility’s aggregate balance of
other securities. Staff believes the Utility’s request conforms to Section 366.04, F.S., and the
dollar amounts proposed in the application are reasonable.

Staff has reviewed the Utility’s projected capital expenditures. The amount requested by
Chesapeake exceeds its expected capital expenditures. The additional amount requested
exceeding the projected capital expenditures allows for financial flexibility for the purposes
enumerated in the Utility’s petition, as well as, unexpected events such as hurricanes, financial
market disruptions, and other unforeseen circumstances. Staff believes the requested amounts are
appropriate. Staff recommends the Utility’s petition to issue securities be approved.

For monitoring purposes, this docket should remain open until April 30, 2019, to allow the
Utility time to file the required Consummation Report.



[ltem 2



FILED 12/27/2017
DOCUMENT NO. 10879-2017
State of Florida FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

Public Service Commission

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER ® 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE: December 27, 2017

TO: Office of Commission Clerk (Stauffer)
75,
FROM: Division of Economics (Draper Guffey) /L//r AU
Division of Engineering (Buys, Graves) ! L
Office of the General Counsel (Brownless) <\i;>r\\-/ [\W
RE:

Docket No. 20170148-EI — Petition for determination under Rule 25-6.115

F.A.C., and approval of associated revised tariff sheet 6.300, by Florida Power &

Light Company.

AGENDA: 01/09/18 — Regular Agenda — Tariff Filing — Interested Persons May Participate

—

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners - c:—: a
PREHEARING OFFICER: Administrative f: EJ“

= =
CRITICAL DATES: 02/23/18 (8-Month Effective Date) 2
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None o

-

—

Ao 13N 307

Case Background

On June 23, 2017, Florida Power & Light Company (FPL or company) filed a petition for
approval for a determination under Rule 25-6.115(12), Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.),
that FPL may, under defined circumstances, exclude from the calculation of an applicant’s
underground conversion contribution-in-aid-of-construction (CIAC) the costs identified in Rul

25-6.115(8)(b), F.A.C., and include those costs in net plant in service. FPL also requests

approval of associated revised tariff Sheet No. 6.300 which is attached to this recommendation as
Attachment A.



Docket No. 20170148-EI
Date: December 27, 2017

At the August 3, 2017 Agenda Conference the Commission suspended FPL’s proposed revisions
to tariff Sheet No. 6.300 to allow staff to gather additional data.' On August 4, 2017 and on
September 6, 2017, FPL responded to staff’s first and second data requests. The Commission has
jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to Sections 366.03, 366.04, 366.05, and 366.06, Florida
Statutes (F.S.).

! See Order No. PSC-2017-0316-PCO-EI, issued August 8, 2017, in Docket No. 20170148-El, In re: Petition for
determination under Rule 25-6.115, F.A.C., and approval of associate revised tariff sheet 6.300, by Florida Power
& Light Company.



Docket No. 20170148-EI Issue 1
Date: December 27, 2017

Discussion of Issues

Issue 1: Should the Commission approve FPL's petition for determination under Rule 25-
6.115, F.A.C., and approval of associated revised tariff Sheet No. 6.300?

Recommendation: Yes. The Commission should approve FPL's petition for determination
under Rule 25-6.115, F.A.C., and approval of associated revised tariff Sheet No. 6.300 (Draper,
Guffey, Buys)

Staff Analysis: FPL is requesting to exclude from the calculation of an underground
conversion applicant’s CIAC certain costs associated with existing non-storm hardened overhead
facilities and that the Commission determine that there are quantifiable benefits to the general
body of ratepayers from the exclusion of the cost from the CIAC calculation for underground
conversion. FPL also seeks approval of its revised tariff Sheet No. 6.300 to reflect the revised
CIAC calculation. FPL’s petition is discussed in more detail below.

Current CIAC Calculation

Rule 25-6.115, F.A.C., and FPL’s tariff Sheet No. 6.300 provide the terms under which
applicants are to pay CIAC for the conversion of existing overhead distribution facilities to
underground. The CIAC is intended to cover the incremental costs FPL incurs resulting from a
conversion, over and above the cost of serving the conversion area with overhead facilities.
Overhead service is paid by all customers through base rates. In lieu of overhead service,
customers have the option of requesting to convert existing overhead to underground facilities.
Typically, municipalities request a conversion from overhead to underground facilities. The
CIAC paid by an applicant is to ensure that the general body of ratepayers do not bear any costs
associated with the conversion.

The formula to calculate CIAC is defined in Rule 25-6.115(8), F.A.C., and in FPL’s Tariff
Section 12.1 of Sheet No. 6.300. One component of the CIAC calculation, stated in paragraph
(8)(b) of the rule, requires FPL to include the estimated remaining net book value of the existing
facilities to be removed less the estimated net salvage value of the facilities to be removed
(existing facilities cost).

Paragraph (12) of Rule 25-6.115, F.A.C., allows a utility to waive all or any portion of the cost
for providing underground facilities. If the utility waives any charge, the utility is required to
reduce net plant in service unless the Commission determines that there is a quantifiable benefit
to the general body of ratepayers commensurate with the waived charge.

Storm Hardening Plan

Rule 25-6.0342, F.A.C., requires each investor-owned utility to file a comprehensive storm
hardening plan at least every three years, for Commission review and approval. As discussed in
FPL’s 2016-2018 Storm Hardemng Plan,2 FPL is currently projecting that it will complete the
storm hardening of its remaining overhead distribution feeders by end of year 2022. FPL’s 2016-
2018 Storm Hardening Plan was approved by the Commission as part of FPL’s 2016 rate case

2 See Document No. 01382-16, filed on March 15, 2016, in Docket No. 160061-El, In re: Petition for approval of
2016-2018 storm hardening plan, by Florida Power & Light Company.

-3-



Docket No. 20170148-EI Issue 1
Date: December 27, 2017

settlement and stipulation.> Under FPL’s storm hardening plan, existing, non-hardened overhead
facilities will be removed and replaced with hardened overhead facilities. FPL’s next storm
hardening plan is expected to be filed in 2019.

FPL'’s Proposal

To support its petition, FPL explained that currently several municipalities are considering or are
moving forward with plans to convert existing non-hardened overhead facilities to underground
facilities. These existing non-hardened overhead facilities, however, will be removed over the
next five to six years consistent with FPL’s storm hardening plan discussed above. Therefore,
prospective applicants wishing to convert non-hardened overhead facilities to underground
within the near future would pay CIAC that covers the cost of removing facilities that are already
expected to be removed under FPL’s storm hardening plan. FPL’s storm hardening costs are
recovered from the general body of ratepayers through base rates.

Therefore, FPL requests that it be allowed to exclude the cost of the existing facilities from the
CIAC calculation for underground conversions of existing non-hardened overhead facilities. As
shown in Attachment A to the recommendation, FPL’s proposed revisions to tariff Sheet No.
6.300 contemplate that elements 2, 3, and 5 of the CIAC formula be excluded from the CIAC
calculation for an applicant that intends to convert non-hardened overhead facilities to
underground. Specifically, the elements to be excluded are: 2) the estimated cost to remove the
existing overhead facilities, 3) the net book value of the existing overhead facilities, and 5) the
estimated salvage value of the existing overhead facilities to be removed.

In addition, FPL requests that the Commission determine that there are quantifiable benefits to
the general body of ratepayers from the exclusion of the existing non-storm hardened facilities
cost from the CIAC calculation for the underground conversions. This Commission
determination would allow FPL pursuant to Rule 25-6.115(12), F.A.C., to treat these existing
facilities costs as net plant in service costs that can be recovered from all customers, just as they
would if FPL implemented overhead hardening of the subject feeder facilities.

FPL’s response to staff’s first data request states that the municipalities of Palm Beach, Longboat
Key, Palm Beach Shores, Key Biscayne, Sunny Isles Beach, and Fort Lauderdale are currently in
discussion with FPL regarding potential overhead to underground conversion projects. FPL
estimated that under the current CIAC formula, these six municipalities would pay a total CIAC
amount of approximately $64.6 million. Under FPL’s proposed CIAC calculation that excludes
the existing facilities cost, the estimated CIAC amount would be $50.4 million, for a total CIAC
difference of $14.2 million.

FPL listed in its petition four benefits of excluding the existing facilities cost from the
calculation of CIAC for underground conversions of the existing non-hardened overhead
facilities, that otherwise would be subject to hardening. First, FPL asserts that such underground
conversions will not result in additional costs for the general body of ratepayers because the
existing facilities cost would be borne by the general body of ratepayers as a result of FPL’s
storm hardening activities. Second, FPL asserts that underground distribution facilities tend to be

3 See Order No. PSC-16-0560-AS-El, issued December 15, 2016, in Docket No. 160021-El, /n re: Petition for rate
increase by Florida Power & Light Company.



Docket No. 20170148-EI Issue 1
Date: December 27, 2017

even more storm resilient than hardened overhead facilities. Thus the underground conversion
will reduce the need for storm restoration work in the converted area and make restoration crew
resources available to help more quickly in other parts of FPL’s service territory. Third, FPL
states that reliability will improve, as underground facilities have historically provided better
reliability than overhead facilities. Finally, the company asserts that excluding the existing
facilities cost from the CIAC calculation will reduce the cost of conversion, thereby incentivizing
such conversions.

Analysis

Staff agrees with FPL that as a result of its approved storm hardening plan for the remaining
distribution feeders, the existing non-hardened facilities cost would have been incurred and
borne by the general body of ratepayers under FPL’s current base rates as approved in FPL’s
2016 rate case settlement.* The term of the rate case settlement is January 1, 2017 through
December 31, 2020.

FPL asserts that underground facilities tend to be more storm resilient and provide better overall
day-to-day reliability when compared to overhead faculties. In response to a staff data request,
FPL explained that in 2016, during Hurricane Matthew, only 2.2 percent of FPL’s underground
facilities experienced outages, while 9.4 percent of hardened overhead facilities experlenced
outages and 13.8 percent of non-hardened overhead facilities experienced outages.” FPL also
provided reliability data for the five reliability indices for the regions/management areas that had
overhead to underground conversion projects. The data provided by FPL su t}):»ports the company’s
assertion that day-to-day reliability improves with underground facilities.” However, FPL also
acknowledged that locating the cause/failure of an overhead outage and the repair/replacement of
overhead facilities is generally less difficult and less time consuming than it is for underground.
Therefore, in some instances, the duration of an outage may be longer as a result of underground
facilities.

The Commission has previously recognized the benefits of undergrounding. In 2007, Rule 25-
6.115, F.A.C., was amended to include in the CIAC calculation the cost of maintenance and
storm restoration activities over time to capture the longer-term costs and benefits of
undergrounding. Prior to this rule amendment, the CIAC was based on estimated work order cost
only.

Furthermore, the Commission approved a Governmental Adjustment Factor (GAF) tariff that
allows local governments a 25 percent credit against the otherwise applicable CIAC for projects
which convert overhead facilities to underground. The 25 percent reduction in CIAC is based on
expected savings in storm restoration costs when large contiguous areas are converted from
overhead to underground and is designed to encourage the installation of underground facilities
by reducing the CIAC the customer is required to pay FPL. The GAF tariff was approved as a
pilot in May 2007 and became a permanent tariff in April 2010.7 The six municipalities that are

‘1.

3 Staff’s First Data Request, response to Question 5

¢ Staff’s Second Data Request, response to Question 8

" Order No. PSC-10-0247-FOF-EI, issued April 22, 2010, in Docket No. 070231-El, In re: Petition for approval of
2007 revisions 1o underground residential and commercial distribution tariffs, by Florida Power & Light Company.

-5-



Docket No. 20170148-El Issue 1
Date: December 27, 2017

currently in discussion with FPL regarding a conversion project all qualify for the GAF Waiver
of 25 percent and the GAF waiver amounts have been reflected in the provided estimated CIAC
amounts.

Conclusion

Based on the discussion above, staff recommends approval of FPL’s proposed revision to tariff
Sheet No. 6.300 and FPL’s request to include the waived existing facilities cost in net plant in
service. If the proposed tariff revision is approved, FPL will inform the future potential
underground conversion customers of the availability of additional credits. The company states
that it has already informed the municipalities currently considering conversion projects of this
possibility.



Docket No. 20170148-EI Issue 2
Date: December 27, 2017 ‘

Issue 2: Should this docket be closed?

Recommendation: If Issue | is approved and a protest is filed within 21 days of the issuance
of the order, the tariff should not go into effect pending resolution of the protest. If no timely
protest is filed, this docket should be closed and the tariff should become effective upon the
issuance of a consummating order. (Brownless)

Staff Analysis: If Issue 1 is approved and a protest is filed within 21 days of the issuance of
the order, the tariff should not go into effect pending resolution of the protest. If no timely
protest is filed, this docket should be closed and the tariff should become effective upon the
issuance of a consummating order.



Docket No. 20170148-EI Attachment A

Date: December 27, 2017
EifthSixth Revised Sheet No. 6.300
FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY Cancels FourthFifth Revised Sheet No. 6.300

INSTALLATION OF UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION FACILITIES
FOR THE CONVERSION OF OVERHEAD ELECTRIC DISTRIBUTION FACILITIES

SECTION 12.1 DEFINITIONS

APPLICANT - Any person, corporation, or entity capable of complying with the requirements of this tariff that has made a written request
for underground electric distribution facilities in accordance with this tariff.

CONVERSION - Any installation of underground electric distribution facilities where the underground facilities will be substituted for
existing overhead electric distribution facilities, including relocations.

CONTRIBUTION-IN-AID-OF-CONSTRUCTION (CIAC) — The CIAC to be paid by an Applicant under this tariff section shall be the
result of the following formula:

CIAC=
The estimated cost to install the requested underground facilities:
The estimated cost to remove the existing overhead facilities; *
+ The net book value of the existing overhead facilities; *
- The estimated cost that would be incurred to install new overhicad facilities, in lieu of underground. to replace the
existing overhead facilities (the “Hypothetical Overhead Facilities™):
The estimated salvage value of the existing overhead facilities to be removed: *
The 30-year net present value of the estimated non-storm underground v. overhead operational costs differential,
The 30-year net present value of the estimated average Avoided Storm Restoration Costs (“ASRC™) calculated as a
percentage of the sum of lines 1) through 6). Simplified eligibility criteria for each ASRC Tier are summarized
below. Applicants must enter into an Underground Facilities Conversion Agreement with the Company
which provides full details on terms, conditions and compliance requirements.
Tier Percentage Pole-LineMiles  CustomerConversions Completion
* 25% 3 or more 100% 3 phases
10% 1to<3 100% 3 phases
5% <1 n/a n/a

* The GAF Waiver will apply in lieu of Tier 1 ASRC for eligible conversions by Local Government Applicants.

-

* In calculating the Applicant’s CIAC, elements 2, 3, and 5 of the CIAC formula above are to be excluded from CIAC
due from an applicant who submits an application providing a binding notification that said applicant intends to convert
existingnon-hardenedoverheadfeederfacilitiestoundereroundfeederfacilities.

GAFWaiver
For Applicants entering into an Underground Facilities Conversion Agreement — Governmental Adjustment Factor Waiver with
the Company, the otherwise applicable CIAC amount, as calculated above, shall be reduced by the GAF Waiver. The amount of
the GAF Waiver shall be calculated as follows:
GAF Waiver =
25% x the otherwise applicable CIAC:
+  75% x the ASRC (avoids double-counting the ASRC embedded in the otherwise applicable CIAC.)

If the Applicant elects to construct and install all or part of the underground facilities, then for purposes of calculating the ASRC
or the GAF Waiver amount only, the otherwise applicable CIAC shall be adjusted to add FPL’s estimated cost for the Applicant-
performed work. In addition, the Direct Engineering, Supervision, and Support (DESS) costs associated with this Applicant-
performed work will be reduced by 20% from the amount that would have applied if FPL performed this work.

DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM - Electric service facilities consisting of primary and secondary conductors, service drops, service laterals,
conduits, transformers and necessary accessories and appurtenances for the furnishing of electric power at utilization voltage.

SERVICEFACILITIES - The entire length of conductors between the distribution source, including any conduit and or risers at a pole or
other structure or from transformers, from which only one point of service will result, and the first point of connection to the service
entrance conductors at a weatherhead, in a terminal, or meter box outside the building wall: the terminal or meter box; and the meter.

(Continued on Sheet No. 6.301)

Issued by: S. E. Romig, Director, Rates and Tariffs
Effective: Mareh24;2015

-8 -



ltem 3



FILED 12/27/2017
DOCUMENT NO. 10877-2017
State of Florida FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK

Public Service Commission

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER @ 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

DATE: December 27, 2017

TO: Office of Commission Clerk (Stauﬁer) / E ‘
Yl
FROM: Division of Economics (Morgan, Guffe oherty) ﬂ 2 MQ%/
Office of the General Counsel (Brownl ess) x-\;L_/
RE: Docket No. 20170216-El1 — Petition for approval of curtailable service tariff
modifications, by Florida Power & Light Company.
AGENDA: 01/09/18 — Regular Agenda — Interested Persons May Participate =
o @ C
COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners - L,;j; r
r{Z =y ™o :
PREHEARING OFFICER: Administrative | T o
CRITICAL DATES: 60-Day Suspension Date: 03/01/2018 2 e o
) (‘-\
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None =

Case Background

On October 4, 2017, Florida Power & Light Company (FPL or company) filed a petition
requesting modifications to its curtailable service (CS) tariffs. The company is seeking to
institute a 30-day notice for customers enrolled in its CS tariffs, including CS Time of Use, to
transfer to the Commercial/Industrial Demand Reduction Rider (CDR) tariff. The CS and CDR
are optional tariffs for Commercial/Industrial (C/I) customers who are willing to curtail a portion

of their demand in exchange for a monthly credit. In addition, FPL proposes to close the CS
tariffs to new customers due to a lack of interest.

On October 13, 2017, FPL waived the 60-day suspension deadline through March 1, 2018. Staff
issued a data request to FPL on November 13, 2017, and the company responded on November
27.2017. Also on November 27, 2017, FPL filed a notice of correction to its petition, correcting
a scrivener’s error. Staff issued its second data request on December 4, 2017, for which
responses were received on December 11, 2017. Attachment A of this recommendation provides



Docket No. 20170216-EI
Date: December 27, 2017

the CS tariff pages indicating the proposed changes. The Commission has jurisdiction over this
matter pursuant to Sections 288.035 and 366.06, Florida Statutes.



Docket No. 20170216-EI Issue 1
Date: December 27, 2017

Discussion of Issues

Issue 1: Should the Commission approve FPL’s petition for curtailable service tariff
modifications?

Recommendation: Yes. The Commission should approve FPL’s proposed curtailable service
tariff modifications. Staff believes that this proposal provides load control benefits to the
company and ratepayers. C/I customers also benefit from higher credits. Closure of the CS tariffs
is acceptable due to lack of interest. (Morgan)

Staff Analysis:

The CS and CDR Tariffs

The CS tariffs are available to C/I customers with a monthly demand of 500 kilowatts (kW) or
greater. Customers who choose to take service under CS agree to curtail at least 200 kW of their
load when requested by the company. For their compliance, the customer receives a credit of
$1.93 per kW of curtailable load. Customers are required to provide three years’ notice to
discontinue service under the CS tariffs.

The CDR is available to C/I customers who have at least 200 kW of non-firm demand, above
their firm demand level, available for the utility to control. This demand must be demonstrated
for at least three out of seven months of the summer Controllable Rating Period (April 1 through
October 31). Customers who take service under the CDR agree to have load control equipment
installed at their site. A credit of $8.20 is given for each kW of utility-controlled demand. The
CDR provides higher credits than the CS tariffs since the customer cedes control of a portion of
their demand to FPL. Both tariffs appear to be cost-effective according to the Commission’s
standards.

FPL’s Proposal

FPL is seeking to institute a 30-day notice for existing customers to transfer from the CS tariffs
directly to the CDR. FPL’s tariffs do not offer a direct transfer between non-firm service options
at this time. Customers currently must terminate service from the CS tariffs with three years’
notice in order to then join the CDR.

Currently, the company provides service to 31 customers under CS tariffs. According to FPL, 16
of those customers have the required demand to qualify for the CDR. Out of those 16, seven
customers have expressed interest in a direct transfer from the CS tariffs to the CDR. The credits
provided to customers under both tariffs are recovered by the company as Demand-Side
Management programs through the Energy Conservation Cost Recovery Clause (ECCR). In the
company’s petition, FPL states that the ECCR impact of all 16 eligible customers transferring to
the CDR would be 0.0008 cents per kilowatt hour (kWh) or less than $0.01 per 1,000 kWh.
These 16 potential transferees would join 526 customers who presently take service under the
CDR.

FPL also seeks to close the CS tariffs to new customers. According to FPL, no new customers

have opted to take service under the CS tariffs since 2010. It should be noted that this petition
will allow CS customers to transfer to any non-firm service option, but the CDR is the only

-3-



Docket No. 20170216-EI Issue 1
Date: December 27, 2017

current alternative. FPL will also update Tariff Sheet Nos. 8.542 and 8.545 to correct outdated
cross-references.

Conclusion

Staff considers the proposed change an efficient transfer between Commission-approved, cost-
effective programs. As stated by FPL, the customers will benefit from higher credits while the
company and ratepayers will benefit from improved load control. The closure of the CS tariffs is
reasonable due to the lack of new participants since 2010. Staff recommends approval of FPL’s
curtailable service tariff modifications.



Docket No. 20170216-EI Issue 2
Date: December 27, 2017

Issue 2: Should this docket be closed?

Recommendation: If Issue 1 is approved and a protest is filed within 21 days of the issuance
of the order, the tariffs should not go into effect, pending resolution of the protest. If no timely
protest is filed, this docket should be closed and the tariff shall become effective upon the
issuance of a consummating order. (Brownless)

Staff Analysis: If Issue 1 is approved and a protest is filed within 21 days of the issuance of
the order, the tariffs should not go into effect, pending resolution of the protest. If no timely
protest is filed, this docket should be closed and the tariff shall become effective upon the
issuance of a consummating order.



Docket No. 20170216-EI Attachment A
December 27, 2017 1of12

Thirty-EirstSecond Revised Sheet No. §.330
FLORIDAPOWER & LIGHT COMPANY Cancels Thirtiath Thirtv-First Revised Sheet No. 8.330

CURTAILABLESERVICE
(OPTIONAL)

{ClosadSchadula
EATESCHEDULE:CS-1

AVAILABLE:
In all territory served

APPLICATION:
For any commercial or industrial Customer who qualifies for Rate Scheduls GSLD-1 (500 kW - 1,999 kW)asd, will curtail this Demand
by 200 kW or more upon raquest of the Company from time to time,andas ofxx. 2017 wastakinesarvicapursuanttothis schadula.

Customers with demands of atleast 200 kW butless than 500kW may enter an agreement for service under this Rate Schedule basad on
a Damand Charge for a minimum of 500 kW.

SERVICE:
Single or three phase, 60 hertz and at any available standard distribution voltage. All service raquired on premises by Customer shall be
furnished through one meter. Rasals of servics {5 not permitted hereunder.

MONTHLYRATE:
Customer Charga: $100.00

Demand Chargas:
Base Demand Charzs $11.00 per kW of Damand.
Capacity Pavment Charga  Ses ShestNo. 8.030
Conservation Charge Ses SheatNo. 8.030

Non-Fuel Energy Chargas:
Base Energy Charge 1.585 ¢ perkWh
Environmental Charge Sae SheatNo. 8.030

Additional Chargas:
Fuel Charge Sea SheetNo. 8.030
Storm Charga Sea SheatNo. 8.040
FranchisaFaz Sea ShaatNo. 8.031
Tax Clause Sz2 SheatNo. 8.031

Minimum: The Customer Chargz plus the charga for the cusrently affactive Bases Demand. For thosa Customers with a Demand of less
than 500 kW who have sntered an agresment for service under this schecdule, the minimum charga shall be the Customer Charge plus
500 EWtimes the Basa Demand Chargs; thersfore the minimum charge is $5,600.00.

CURTAILMENTCREDITS:
A monthly credit of (§1.93) per kWis allowed based on the current Non-Fism Demand. The Customer has the option to revise the Firm
Demand once during the initial twelve (12) month period. Thereafter, subject to the Term of Service and'or the Provisions for Early
Termination, achangato the Firm Demand may ba made providad that the ravision doss not decraase the total amount of Non-Firm
Demand during the lasser of: (i) the averazs of tha previous 12 months; or (ii) the averags of the number of billing months under this
Rate Schadule.

CHARGESFORNON-COMPLIANCEOFCURTAILMENTDEMAND:
Ifthe Customer records ahigher Demand during the current Curtailment Period than the Firm Demand, the Customer will be:

1. Rebilled at $1.93/kW for the prior 36 months or the number of months since the prior Curtailment Period, whicheveris less, and
2. Billed apenalty chargs of 34.16/k'W for the current month.

The kW usad for both the rebilling and penalty charza calculations is determinead by taking the diffarence between tha maximum
Damand duringtha currant Curtailment Pariod and the Firm Demand for a Curtailmant Pariod

(Continued on SheatNo. 8.331)

Issued by: S. E.Romig, Director, Ratesand T ariffs
Effective: Januar-132017



Docket No. 20170216-E1 Attachment A
December 27, 2017 20f12

-

FLORIDAPOWER & LIGHT COMPANY Cancels Original Sheet No. 8.332

(Continuad from Sheet No. 8.331)

TERM OF SERVICE:
During the first vear of servica under this Rata Schadule, the Customer will determine whether or not this prozram is sppropriate for
the Customer and may request to exit tha program subject to the Provisions for Early Termination. It is intended that the Company
will continue to provide and the Customer will continue to taks service under this Rate Schedule for the life of the ganerating unit
which has been avoided by the rate. Thera is, howsver, a three-year termination notice provision which will allow either the

Customer or the Company to terminate service under this Rate Schedule should there ba circumstances under which the termination
of the Customer’s participation or the Company's offering of the Rate Schedule is dasirad.

Service under this Rate Schedule shall continue until terminatad by zither the Company or the Customer upon written notica-siv=s—at
Leastthesa (31 woae: neloe totommination Transfars to a different non-fiom servics option raguirs 30 davs’ notice. providad that the

customar dozs not incrsasa the currant laval of contractad Firm Demand. Transfars to a firmn sarvics option. transfars to a diffarant

non-fian servics option with anv incrsase in Firm Demand. or termination of servica foranv other raason shall raguira threa (3) vears’

notics and be subjzct to the Provisions for Eaclv Termination below. Should a Customer terminate service or be removed by the
Company and later desire to resume service under this Rate Scheduls, the Customear must provide theee (3) vears written notica prior
to rasuming sarvice under this Rate Schaduls.

The Company may terminate servica under this Rata Schedule at any time for tha Customer’s failura to comply with the terms and
conditions of this Rats Schadule or the Agresment for Curtailable Service. Prior to any such termination, the Company shall notify
the Customer at laast ninety (90) days in advance and describe the Customer’s failura to comply. The Company may then terminate
servica under this Rats Schadule at the and of the 90-day notica pariod unlass tha Customer takes measuras nacessary to climinate, to
the Company's satisfaction, the compliance deficiencias dascribed by the Company. Notwithstanding the foragoing, if, at any time
during tha 90-day pariod, the Customer aithar rafusas or fails to initiata and pursue corractive action, the Company shall be entitlad to
suspand forthwith the monthly billing under this Rata Schedule and bill the Customer undar the otherwise applicabla firm servica rate
schedula.

PROVISIONS FOR EARLY TERMINATION:
Transfers, with lass than three (3) vears written notice, to any firm retail rata schadula for which the Customer would qualify, may be
permittad if it can be shown that such transfer is in the best interests of the Customer, the Company and the Company's other
customers.

If the Customer no longer wishes to recsive electric service in any form from the Company, or decides to cogsnerata to serve all of
the previously curtailad Demand and to take intsrruptible standby service from the Company, the Customer may terminate the
Agresment for Curtailable Servica by giving at least thirty (30) days advance written notice to the Company.

If service under this Rate Schedule is terminated-feranvszasen, the Customer will not ba rebilled as spacified in Charges for Early
Termination if:

it has been demonstrated to the satisfaction ofthe Company that the impact of such transfer of service on the sconomic cost-
effactivensss of the Company's Curtailabls Sarvice Rate Schedulais in thabastinterests of the Customer, the Company and the
Company's other customers, or

the termination of service under this Rate Schedule is the result of sither the Customer's ceasing operations at its facility
(without continuing or establishing similar oparations elsewhera in ths Company's servica area), or a decision by the Customer
to coganerata to serve all of the praviously curtailable Demand and to take interruptible standby service from the Company. or

c. any othar Customer(s) with demand curtailment aquivalent to, or greater than, that of the existing Customer(s) agrea(s) to take

service under this scheduls and the MW demand curtailment commitment to the Company’s Generation Expansion Plan has
been met and the new replacement Customer(s) is (are) available to perform demand curtailment.

(Continuad on Sheat No. 8.333)

Issued by: S.E.Romig,Director, Ratesand Tariffs
Effective: Jul:182006



Docket No. 20170216-E1 Attachment A
December 27, 2017 3of 12

ThirtiethThirty-First Revised Sheet No.8.340
FLORIDAPOWER & LIGHT COMPANY Cancels Twentv-NinthThirtieth Revised Sheet No.8.340

CURTAILABLESERVICE-TIMEQFUSE
(OPTIONAL)
{ClosedSchadula
RATESCHEDULE:CST-1

AVAILABLE:
In all territory served

APPLICATION:
For any commercial or industrial Customer whe qualifies forRate Scheduls GSLD-1 (300 kW - 1,999 kW) a=d will curtail this Demand
by 200 kW or more upoen requast of the Company from time to time.and as of xx. 2017 was takine servics pursuant to this schaduls.
This is an optional Rate Scheduls availabla to Curtailable General Servica Customarsupon request. Customers with demands of at laast
200 kW but lass than 500 LW may entar an agresment for sarvice under this Rats Scheduls based ona Demand Charge for a minimum of
500 kW

SERVICE:

Single or thres phase, 60 hertz and at any availsbla distribution standerd voltaga. All service required on premisas by Customer shall be
furnishad through one meter. Resala of service is not parmitted hersunder.

MONTHLYRATE:
Customer Charge: $100.00

Demand Chargas:
Base Demand Charze $11.00 per kW of Demand occurring during the On-Peak Pariod.
Capacity Payment Charge  See SheetNo. 8.030
Conservation Charga Seza SheatNo. 8.030

Non-Fuel Energy Charges: On-PeakPeriod Off-PeakPeriod
Basa Energy Charge 2.597 ¢ perkWh 1.143 ¢ per kWh
Environmental Charge See Sheet No. 8.030

Additional Chargas:
Fuel Charg= Seza SheatNo. 8.020
Storm Charza Sza SheatNo. 8.040
FranchiszFea Sae SheatNo. 8.031
Tax Clause Saa Sheet No. 8.031

Minimum: Tha Customer Chargz plus the chargea for the cusrently effactive Base Demand. Forthose Customerswith a Demand of lass
than 500 kW who have enterad an agreement for service under this schedule, the minimum charge shall be the Customer Charge plus
300 kW times the Bass Demand Charge; therafors the minimumcharg= {5 $5.600.00.

RATINGPERIODS:

On-Peak:
NovemberlthroughMarch3l: Mondays through Fridaysduringthe hours from6 am.to 10 am. and 6 p.m. to 10 p.m. excluding
Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Day, and New Year's Day.

AprillthroushOctober31l: Mondays through Fridays during the hours from 12 noon to 9 p.m. excluding Memorial Day,
Indapendance Day, andLabor Day.

Off-Pagk:
All other hours.

{Continued on Shest No. 8.341)

Issued by: S. E.Romig, Director, Ratesand T ariffs
E ffective: Januar-12017



Docket No. 20170216-E1 Attachment A

December 27, 2017 4 of 12
— FirstRevised SheetNo 8,343
FLORIDAPOWER & LIGHT COMPANY Cancels Original Sheet No. 8.342

(Continued from SheetNo. 8.341)
V -

During the first year of service under this Rate Schedule, the Customer will determine whether or not this program is
approprate for the Customer and may request to exit the programsubject to the Provisions for Early Termination. Itis
intended that the Comparny will continue to provide and the Customer will continue to take service under this Rate
Schedule for the life of the generating unit which has been avoided by therate. There is, however, a three-year
termination notice provision which will allow eitherthe Customer or the Conparnyto terminate service under this Rate
Schedule should there be circumstances under which the terminationof the Customer’s participation or the Company's
offering of the Rate Schedule is desired.

Service under this Rate Schedule shall continue until terminated by eitherthe Company or the Customer upon written
nonce-gven-aﬂea:t—ﬂue&@-}mzﬂammﬂ Transfersto a different non-finm service option require 30 days’

notice. providedthatthe customer doesnotincrease the current level of contracted Finm Demand. Transfersto a firm
service option. transfersto a different non-finm service option with any increase in Firm Demand. or termination of
service for any otherreasonshall require three (3) vears’ notice and be subject to the Provisions for Earlv Tenmination
below. Should a Customer tenminate service or be removed by the Conmparny andlater desire to resume service under
this Rate Schedule, the Custonermust provide three (3) yvears written notice prior to resuming service under this Rate
Schedule.

The Companymay terminate service under this Rate Schedule at ary time forthe Customer's failure to comply with the
terms and conditions of this Rate Schedule orthe Agreement for Curtailable Service. Priorto any suchtermination, the
Company shall notify the Customer at least ninety (90) daysin advance and describe the Customer's failure to comply.
The Companymay then temanate service under this Rate Schedule at the end of the 90-day notice period unless the
Customer takes measures necessaryto eliminate, to the Company's satisfaction, the compliance deficiencies described by
the Company. Notwithstandingthe foregoing,if, at any time duringthe 90-day period, the Customer either refuses or
fails to initiate and pursue comrective action, the Conpany shall be entitled to suspend forthwith the monthly billing
under this Rate Schedule and bill the Customerunder the otherwise applicable finm service rate schedule.

PROVISIONS FOR EARLY TERMINATION:
Transfers, withless than three (3) years wiittennotice, to any firm retail rate schedule for which the Customer would
qualify, may be permittedifit can be shown that suchtransferisin the best interests ofthe Customer, the Conpary and
the Company's other customers.

Ifthe Customerno longer wishes to receive electric service in any form fromthe Conmpany, or decides to cogenerate to
serve all ofthe previously curtailed Demand andto take intemptible standby service fromthe Comparny, the Customer
may temunatethe Agreemert for Curtailable Serviceby giving atleast thirty (30) days advance writtennotice tothe
Company.

If service under this Rate Schedule is terminated-foraxpraazen the Customer will not be rebilled as specified in
Charges for Early Terminationif:

a. it hasbeen demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Conmpany that the impact of such transfer of service on the
econonic cost-effectiveness of the Company’s Curtailable Service Rate Schedule is in the best interests of the
Customer, the Company and the Company's other custormers, or

the termination of service under this Rate Schedule is the result of eitherthe Customer's ceasing operations at its
facility (without continuing or establishing similar operations elsewhere in the Company's service area), ora
decision by the Customerto cogenerate to serve all ofthe previously curtailable Demand and to take interruptible
standby service from the Company, or

any other Customer(s) with demand curtailmert equivalent to, or greater than, that of the existing Customer(s)
agree(s)to take service under this schedule and the MW demand curtailment commitment to the Company's
Generation ExpansionPlan has been met and the new replacement Customer(s) is (are) available to perform
demand curtailment.

Issued by: S.E.Romig,Director,Ratesand Tariffs
Effective: July182006



Docket No. 20170216-E1 Attachment A

December 27, 2017 50f12
Twenty-EifthSixth Revised Sheet No. 8.432
FLORIDAPOWER & LIGHT COMPANY Cancels Twenty-Esurth[ifth Revised Sheet No. §.432

CURTAILAELE SERVICE
(OPTIONAL)
(ClosedSchedule)
RATE SCHEDULE: CS-2

AVATLABLE:
Inall territory served.

APPLICATION:
For any commercial or industrial Customer who qualifies for Rate Schedule GSLD-2 (2,000 kW and sbova)end will curtzil this
Demand by 200 kW or more upon request of the Company from time to time,_and 25 of xx. 2017 was tzking service pursuant to
this scheduls. Customers with demands of less than 2,000 kW may enter an A greement for service under this schedule based on
a Demand Charge for a mimimum of 2,000 kW.

SERVICE:

Single or three phase, 60 hertz and at any available standard distribution voltage. All service required on premises by Customer
shall be fumished through one meter. Resale of service is not permitted hereunder.

MONTHLY RATE:

Customer Charga: $250.00

Demand Chargas:
Base Damand Chargs 511.40 perkWofDamand
Capacity Payment Charga Sze SheatNo. 8.030
Consearvation Charge See SheatNo. 8.030

Non-Fuel Enerzy Chargas:
Base Energy Charge 1.427 ¢ per kWh
Environmental Charge See Sheet No. 8.030

Additional Charges:
Fuel Charge See ShestNo. 8.030
Storm Chargs See SheatNo. 8.040
Franchise Fes See ShestNo. 8.031
Tax Clauss Sea ShestNo. 8.031

Minimum: The Customer Charza plus the chargs for the currently sffactive Base Demand. For thosa Customers with a Damand of less
than 2,000 kW who enter an agresment for service under this schedule, the minimum charge shall be the Customer Charge plus 2,000
kW timas the Bass Demand Charge; therafora the minimum charga is $23,050.

CURTAILMENTCREDITS:
A monthly credit of (§1.93) per kWis allowad based on the current Non-Firm Demand. The Customer has the option to ravise tha Firm
Demand once during the initial twalve (12) month period. Thereafter, subject to the Term of Service and/or the Provisions for Early
Termination, a changs to the Firm Demsnd msy be made provided that the revision does not decraase the total amount of Non-Firm
Damand duringthe lessear of: (i) the avarags of the pravious 12 months; or (i) the averags of the number of billing months under this
Rata Schadula.

Iftha Customer racords a hizher Demand durins the current pariod than tha Firm Demand then the Customer will ba:
1.  Rezbillad at $1.93 W for tha prior 36 months or the number of months since the prior Curtailment Period. whichaver is
less, and
2.  Billed apenalty charg= of $4.16 kW for the current month.

The kKW used for both the rebilling and penalty charge calculations is determimed by taking the differsnce between the maximum
Demand during the current Curtzilment Period and the contracted Firm Demand for a Curtalment Period.

(Continued on Sheet No. 8.433)

Issued by: S.E.Romig, Director, Ratesand T ariffs
E ffective: 1.2

-10 -



Docket No. 20170216-E1 Attachment A

December 27, 2017 6of 12
FLORIDAPOWER & LIGHT COMPANY Cancels Original Sheet No. 8.434

(Continued from SheetNo. 8.433)

During the first year of service underthis Rate Schedule, the Customer will determine whether or not this program is
appropriate for the Customer and may request to exit the programsubject to the Provisions for Early Termination. Itis
intended that the Compary will continue to provide and the Customer will continue to take service under this Rate
Schedule for the life of the generating unit which has been avoided by the rate. There is, however, a three-year
termination notice provision which will allow eitherthe Customer or the Conmpanyto temmnate service under this Rate
Schedule should there be circumstances under which the temanationof the Customer's participation or the Company's
offering of the Rate Schedule is desired.

Service under this Rate Schedule shall continue until terminated by eitherthe Company or the Customer upon written
notice-givenatleastthree 3} vears priortotenynation Transfersto a different non-finm service optionrequire 30 days’
notice. provided that the customer does not increase the currentlevel of contracted Finrm Demand. Transfers to a firm
service option. transfers to a different non-finrm service option with arnv increase in Finm Demand. or termination of
service for any otherreasonshall require three (3) vears’ notice and be subject to the Provisions for Early Termination
below. Should a Customer terminate service or be removed by the Conmpany and later desire to resume service under
this Rate Schedule, the Customer must provide three (3) years wiitten notice prior to resuming service under this Rate
Schedule.

The Comparty may terminate service under this Rate Schedule at any time forthe Customer's failure to comply with the
terms and conditions of this Rate Schedule orthe Agreement for Curtailable Service. Priorto any suchtermination, the
Company shall notify the Customer atleast ninety (90) daysin advance and describe the Customer's failure to comply.
The Comparymay then terminate service under this Rate Schedule at the end of the 90-day notice period unless the
Customer takes measures necessary to eliminate, to the Company's satisfaction, the compliance deficiencies descibed by
the Company. Notwithstandingthe foregoing,if, at any time during the 90-day period, the Customer either refuses or
fails to initiate and pursue comrective action, the Conpany shall be entitled to suspend forthwith the monthly billing
under this Rate Schedule and bill the Customerunder the otherwise applicable firm service rate schedule.

PROVISIONS FOR EARLY TERMINATION:
Transfers, with less than three (3) years wnitten notice, to any firm retail rate schedule for which the Customer would
qualify, may be permittedifit canbe shown that suchtransferisin the best interests ofthe Customer, the Company and
the Company's other customers.

Ifthe Customernolonger wishes to receive electric service in any form fromthe Company, or decides to cogenerate to
serve all ofthe previously curtailed Demandandto take intemuptible standby service fromthe Company, the Customer
may temunatethe Agreement for Curtailable Serviceby giving atleastthirty (30) days advance wiitten noticeto the
Comparny.

If service under this Rate Schedule is terminated-foramvzeasen the Customer will not be rebilled as specified in
Charges for Early Terminationif:

a. it hasbeen demonstrated to the satisfaction of the Compary that the impact of suchtransfer of service on the
economic cost-effectiveness of the Company'’s Curtailable Service Rate Schedule is in the best interests of the
Customer, the Company and the Company's other customers, or

the termination of service under this Rate Schedule is the result of eitherthe Customer's ceasing operations at its
facility (without continuing or establishing similar operations elsewhere in the Company's service area), or a
decision by the Customerto cogenerate to serve all of the previously curtailable Demand and to take interruptible
standby service from the Company, or

any other Customer(s) with demand curtailment equivalent to, or greater than, that of the existing Customer(s)
agree(s)to take service under this schedule and the MW demand curtailment commitment to the Company's
Generation ExpansionPlan has been met and the new replacement Customer(s) is (are) available to perform
demand curtailment.

Continued on Sheet No. §.433

Issued by: S.E.Romig,Director,Ratesand Tariffs
Effective: July122006

«]] =



Docket No. 20170216-EI Attachment A
December 27, 2017 7 of 12

ThirtethThirty-First Revised Sheet No. 8.440
FLORIDAPOWER & LIGHT COMPANY Cancels TswentNinthThirtieth Revised SheetNo. 8.440

CURTAILABLESERVICE-TIMEOFUSE
(OPTIONAL)

[ Behadnla

RATESCHEDULE:CST-2

AVATLABLE:
In all territory served

APPLICATION:
For any conmercial or industrial Customer who qualifies for Rate Schedule GSLDT-2 (2,000 kW and sbove)es2 will
curtail this Demand by 200 kW or more uponrequest of the Conpany from time to time. andasofxx. 2017 was taking
service pursuart to this schedule. Customers with demands of less than 2,000 kWmay enter an agreement for service undar
this schedule based on a Demand Charge for a mmimum of 2,000 kW.

SERVICE:

Single or three phase, 60 hertz and at any avalable standard distribution voltage. All service required on prenases by
Customer shall be furnished through onemeter. Resale of serviceis not permitted hereunder.

Customer Charge: $250.00

Demand Charges:
BaseDemmdCharge  $11.40 perkW of Demand ocauming duming the On-Peak Period
Capacity Payment Charge See SheetNo. 8.030
ConservationCharge  See SheetNo.8.030

Non-Fuel Enargy Charges:  On-Peak Period OffPeak Period
Base Energy Charge 2.227 ¢ perkWh 1.112 ¢ perkWh
Envirormental Charge  See SheetNo.8.030

Additional Charges:
Fuel Charge See SheetNo.8.030
Storm Charge See SheetNo.8.040
Franchise Fee See SheetNo.8.031
Tax Clause See SheetNo.8.031

Minimur: The Customer Charge plus the charge for the cumrently effective Base Demand  For those Customers with a
Demandoflessthan2 000 kW who have entered anagreement for serviceunder this schedule, the minimum charge shall
be the Customer Charge plus 2,000 kW times the Base Demand Charge; therefore the minimum chargeis $23,050.

EATINGPERIODS:

On-Peak
November | throughMarch 3 1: Mondays through Fridays during the howrs from6 am to10am and6 pmto10pm
excluding Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Day, andNew Year's Day.

April 1 through October31: Mondays through Fridays during the howrs from 12 noon to 9 p.m excluding Memorial
Day. Independence Day. and Labor Day.

Off-Peak
All otherhous.
(Continued on Sheet No. 8.441)

Issued by: S.E.Romig, Director, Ratesand T ariffs
Effective: Januar1 2017

+12 -



Docket No. 20170216-EI Attachment A
December 27, 2017 8of12

Secend T hird Revised Sheet No. 8.442
FLORIDAPOWER & LIGHT COMPANY CancelsEirg Second Revised Sheet No. 8.442

(Contimied from Shest No. 8.441)

DEFINITIONS (contimad):
Non-Firm Demand
The current Demand less thaamownt of Fiem Damand spacified below.

Firm Damand
The contractad maximum demand leval to which the Customar agrees to custail as specifiadin the Customar’s Agreement for Custailable
Servica. This is the maximumamount of the Customer’s Damand that will be servad durinz a Curtailmant Period.

TERM OF SERVICE:
Duringtha first yvear of servios undarthis Rate Scheduls, the Customer will determine whather or not this program is sppropriatz for the
Customer and mayraquast to exit theprogram subjectto the Provisions for Eady Termination Itis intendad that the Company will continue
to provide and the Customarwill contimato take servica underthis Rate Schadula for the lifs ofthe generatins unit which has been avoidad
by therate. Therais, howeaver, a threa-yearterminationnotice provision which will allow aither the Customsr or the Company to terminata
service under this Rats Schedule should thers be circumstances undsr which the tarmination of the Customer's participation or tha
Company’s offering of the Rate Schedule is dasirad.

Servica under this Rate Schedula shall contimie until terminatad by zither the Company or the stmmafupan written noticesivan-atleast

theza Y vmaecneloctodarmination - Transfars to a diffarent non-fion sarvics opti nirs 30 davs’ notics. providad that the customer
does not increasa the cusmrant lavel of contractad Firm Demand Teansfars to a firm sarvics option. transfers to a different non-firm sacvice

option with anvincraasain Firm Damand. ortarmination of sarvics foranv otharreason shall raquire threz(3) vaars® notice and be subject
to the Provisions forEarlv Terminationbalow. Should a Customer terminate service or be removed by the Company and later desire to
rasume servics under this Rate Schedula the Customer must providathrea (3) vears written notice priorto rasuming sarvice under this Rate
Schedula.

The Company may terminate servica undar this Rate Schedulaat any time for the Customer's failure to comply with the terms and conditions
of this Rate Schadule or the Agreement for Curtailable Service. Prior to any such termination, the Company shall notify the Customer at
least ninety (90) days in advance and describe the Customer’s failure to comply. The Companymaythen terminats service under this Rate
Schedule at the and of the 90day notice period unless the Customer takes measures nacessary to eliminata, to the Company's satisfaction,
the compliance deficiendes described by the Company. Notwithstanding the forezoing, if, at any time during the 90-day period, the
Customer sither refuses or fails to initiate and pursue comedtive action, the Company shall be entitlad to suspend forthwith the monthly
billing under this Rata Schadula and bill the Customer under the otherwise applicable firm sarvice rate schadula.

PROVISIONS FOR EARL Y TERMINATION:
Transfers, with lass than three (3) vears written notica, to any firm retail rate schadule for which the Customer would qualify, may be
permittad if it can be shownthat suchtransfer is in the best interests of the Customer, the Company and the Company's other customers.

If tha Customerno longerwishas to raceive alectric sarvice in anyform from the Company, or decidas to cogenerate to serva all of the
praviously curtailed Demand and to taka intemruptible standby service from the Company, the Customar may tarminats ths Asresment for
Curtailable Service by giving at least thirty (30) days advance writtan notice to the Company.

If service under this Rate Schedule is terminated fosrans=s2azen tha Customer will not be rebillad as spacified in Charpas for Early
Tarminationif:

it has been demonstmtad to the satisfaction of the Company that the impact of such transfer of service on the sconomic cost-
affactivensss of the Company's Curtailable Servica Rate Schadule is in the best interests of tha Customer, the Company and the
Company's other customers, or

ths termination of service undar this Rate Schedule is theresult of zithar the Customer's ceasing oparations at its facility (without
continuing or astablishing similar opemtions elsewhare in the Company's servics arza), or adacision by the Customer to cogenerate
to serve all of the previously curtailabla Demand and to take interruptible standby sarvice from the Company, or

any other Customer(s) with demand curtailment aquivalent to, or sraater than that of the existing Customar(s) apree(s) to taka service
under this schedule and the MW demand curtsilmant commitment to the Company's Genamstion Expsnsion Plan has been met and the
new replacement Customer(s) is (are) availabls to perform demsnd curtailment.

(Continued on Sheat No. 8.443)

Issued by: S.E.Romig, Director, Ratesand T ariffs
E ffective: Jul-182006

-13 -



Docket No. 20170216-EI Attachment A
December 27, 2017 9o0f12

Thirty-Second] hiird Revised Sheet No. 8.542
FLORIDAPOWER & LIGHT COMPANY Cancels Thirty-EirstSecond Revised Sheet No. 8§.542

CURTAILABLESERVICE-TIMEQFUSE
(OPTIONAL)

f Al =,

RATESCHEDULE:CST-3
AVAILABLE:

In all territory servad
APPLICATION:

For any commercial or industrial Customer who qualifias for Rats Schedula GSLDT-3 a=nd will curtail this Demand by 200 kW or more
upon request of the Company from time to time,_and as of xx. 2017 was takine sarvice pursuant to this schadule.

SERVICE:

Threa phase, 60 hertz at the available transmissionvoltage of 69 kV or higher. The Customer will provide and maintain all transformers
and related facilities necessary for handling and utilizing the power and energy deliverad hersundar. All service required by the
Customer at each separate point of delivery servedhereunder shall be furnished through one meter at, or compensated to, the available
transmission voltage. Rasale of service is not permitted hersunder.

MONTHLYRATE:
Customer Charga: $2,025.00

Demand Chargas:

Basa Demand Charge $9.30 par kW of Demand occurring duringthe On-Peak Period.
Capacity Payment Charge  See SheatNo. 822018 030

Conservation Charea Saa SheatNo. 882018 020

Non-Fual Energy Chargas: On-PaskPariod Off-PeakPariod
Base Enargy Charge 1.217 ¢ perkWh 1.016 ¢ per kWh
Environmental Charze See Sheat No. 23015030

Additional Chargas:
Fuel Charga Sea SheetNo. 203018 030
Storm Chargs Sza SheatNo. 8.040
Franchise Fee See SheatNo. 8.021
Tax Clause See SheetNo. 8.031

Minimum: The Customer Charge plus the charge for the cumrently effective Base Demand.
RATINGPERIODS:
On-Paak:

NovemberlthroushMarch3l: Mondays through Fridays during the hours from 6 am. to 10 am. and 6 p.m. to 10 p.m.
excluding Thanksgiving Day, Christmas Dav, and New Yaar's Day.

AprillthroushOctober?l: Mondays through Fridays during the hours from 12 noon to 9 p.m. excluding Memorial Dayv,
Independence Day, andLabor Day.

Off-Peak:
All other hours.

(Continuad on Shast No. 8.343)

Issued by: S.E.Romig, Director, Ratesand Tariffs
Effective: Januar-12017

-14 -



Docket No. 20170216-EI Attachment A
December 27, 2017 10 0f 12

TenthE leventh Revised Sheet No. 8.544
FLORIDAPOWER & LIGHT COMPANY CancelsNinth] enth Revised Sheet No. 8.544

(Continued from Sheat No. §.543)
DEFINITIONS:

Forca Majeura

For the purposas of this scheduls Forca Majeure means causas not within the reasonable control of the Customer affected and not
causad by the neglizence or lack of due dilizence of the Customer. Such events or circumstances may include acts of God, strikes,
lockouts or other labor disputes or difficulties, wars, blockades, insurrections, riots, environmental constraints lawfully imposad by
faderal, stats, or local governmental bodies, explosions, fires, floods, lichtning, wind, accidents to squipment or machinery, or
similar occurrences.

Non-Firm Demand
The current Demand less the amount of Firm Demand specifisd below.

Firm Damand
The contracted maximum demand level to which the Customer agrees to curtail as spacified in the Customear’s Agreement for
Curtailable Service. This is the maximum amount of the Customer’s Demand that will ba servad during a Curtailment Period.

TERMOF SERVICE:

During tha first yaar of sarvica under this Rata Schaduls, the Customer will datermina whather or not this program is appropriata for the
Customer and may raquestto axit the program subjact to the Provisions for Early Termination. Itis intandad that the Company will continua to
provide and the Customer will continua to taka servics under this Rata Schadule for tha lifa of the generating unit which has been avoidad by
tharate. Therais, however, athree-year terminstionnotice provision whichwill allow sithar the Customer or the Company to terminata service
under this Rate Schadule should thera ba circumstances undar which the termination of tha Customear's participation or the Company's offering
of the Rate Schadule {5 dasired.

Servica under this Rate Schadule shall continue until terminated by zither the Company or the Customer upon written noticesiven-at
leasttheza Ll voacs priosto-tommination-, Transfars to a different non-firm servics option rzquirs 30 davs’ notice. providad thatthe customer
doas notincraasa tha cusrant laval of contracted Firm Demand. Transfars to a firm sarvica option. transfars to a diffarant non-figm sarvica
option with anv increasa in Fiomn Demand. or termination of servics for anv othar rzason shall raguirs thraz {2) vears’ notics and be subject
to the Provisions for Early Termination bzlow. Should a Customer terminste service or be ramovad by the Company and later desira to
rasume servics under this Rate Schadule, the Customer must provide thrae (3) vears written notice prior to resuming servica under this Rate
Schedule.

The Company may terminata service under this Rate Schadule at any time for the Customer's failure to comply with the terms and
conditions of this Rate Schedula or the Agreement for Curtailable Service. Prior to any such termination, the Company shall notify the
Customer atleastninety (90) days in advance and describe the Customer's failura to comply. The Company may then terminate servica under
this Rate Schadule at the end of the 90-day notice period unless the Customer takes measurss necessary to eliminata, to the Company’s
satisfaction, the compliance deficiencies described by the Company. Notwithstanding tha foragoing, if, at any time during the 90-day period,
the Customer sither refuses or fails to initiate and pursue corractive action, the Company shall be entitled to suspend forthwith the monthly
billing under this Rate Schedule and bill the Customer under the otherwise applicable firm servica rate schedule.

PROVISIONS FOREARLY TERMINATION:
Transfers, with less than three (3) vears written notice, to any firm retail rate schadule for which the Customer would qualify, may be
permittad if it can be shown that such transfer is in the bast interests of the Customer, the Company and the Company's other customers.

If the Customer no longer wishas to receive electric service in anv form from the Company, or dacides to cogenerate to serve all of the
praviously curtailad Demand and to take intarruptible standby service from the Company, the Customar msy terminate the Agrzement for
Curtailable Sarvice by giving at l=ast thirty (30) days advance written notics to the Company.

If service under this Rate Schedule is terminatedfesasmvezasen, the Customer will not be rebilled as specifiad in Chargss for Eacly Termination
if:

a it has been demonstrated to the satisfaction of tha Company that the impact of such transfar of servica on the economic cost-
effactiveness of the Company’'s Curtailabls Servica Rate Schadule is in the bast interests of the Customer, the Company and the Company’s
other customers, or

b. the termination of service under this Rate Schadule is the result of either the Customer’s ceasing operations at its facility (without
continuing or establishing similar opemtions elsewhare in the Company’s servics area), or a dacision by the Customerto coganerats to sarve all
of the praviously curtailable Demand and to take interruptible standby service from the Company, or

A any other Customer(s) with demand curtailment aquivalent to, or praater than that of the sxistine Customer(s) agrea(s) to take
servicaunder this schadule and the MW demand curtailment commitment to the Company’s Generation Expansion Plan has bzen met and the
new replacament Customer(s) is (ars) available to perform demand curtailment.

E ﬂ'ectu'e. Jul+18.2006

215 =



Docket No. 20170216-EI Attachment A
December 27, 2017 11 of 12

Ninstesnth T wepntieth Revised Sheet No. 8.545
FLORIDA POWER & LIGHT COMPANY Cancels EizhisenthNinsteenth Revised Sheet No. 8.543

CURTAILABLE SERVICE
(OPTIONAL)
{Closad Schaduls)
RATE SCHEDULE:CS-3
AVAILABLE:
In all tarritory served

APPLICATION:

For any commercial or industrisl Customer who qualifies for Rate Schedula GSLD-3as4d will curtail this Demand by 200 kW or mora
upon request of the Company from time to tima, and as of xx. 2017 was takine sarvice pursuant to this schadula.

SERVICE:
Threaphase, 60 hertz atthe available transmissionvoltaze of 69 kV or highar. The Customer will provide and maintain all transformers
and relatad facilities necessary for handling and utilizing the power and energy deliversd hereunder. All servica requirad by the Customer
at each separate point of dalivery served hersundarshall ba fumishad through one meter at, or compensatad to, the availabls transmission
voltaga. Rasale of service is not permitted hereunder.

MONTHLYRATE:
Customer Charge: $2,025.00

Demand Chargas:
Base Demand Charze §9.30 par kW of Demand
Capacity Payment Charga Sea Sheat No. 3-020-18.020
Conservation Chares See SheatNo, 882018020

Non-Fuel Energy Charges:
Base Energy Charge 1.069 ¢ per kWh
Exnvironmentsl Charga Sea SheetNo. $-028-18.030

Additional Chargas:
Fuel Charga Sea SheatNo. 8:220.18.020
Storm Chargs Sea SheatNo. 8§.040
FranchiseFes See SheatNo. 8.031
Tax Clause Sea ShestNo. 8.031

Minimum Charga: The Customer Charga plus the charga for the currantly effactive Base Demand.

CURTAILMENTCREDITS:

A monthly cradit of ($1.93) par kW is allowed based on the current Non-Firm Demand. The Customer hasthe option to revise the Firm
Demand once during the initial twelve (12) month pariod. Thereaftar. subject to the Tarm of Sarvice and/or the Provisions for Early
Termination, a change to the Firm Demand mayv be made provided that the revision does not decrease the total amount of Non-Firm
Demand during the lesser of: (i) the averaga of tha pravious 12 months; or (ii) the average of the number of billing months under this Rate

Schedule.

CHARGESFORNON.COMPLIANCEQFCURTAILMENTDEMAND:

If the Customer racords a higher Demand duringthe current Curtailment Period than the Firm Demand, thenthe Customer will be:
1.  Rebillad at $1.93/kW for the prior 36 months or the number of months sinca the prior Curtailment Period, whicheveris less,
and

2.  Billad apenalty charzz of 54.16/kW forthe cunrent month.

The kW usad for both the rebillinz and penalty charge calculations is determinad by takinz the difference between the maximmm Demand
duringthe current Curtailment Period and the Firm Demand for a Curtailment Period.

(Continuedon Sheet No. 8.546)

Issued by: S. E.Romig, Director, Rates and T ariffs
Effective: Januar-12017

« TBis



Docket No. 20170216-E1 Attachment A

December 27, 2017 12 0of 12
FirstRevised SheetNo.8.547
FLORIDAPOWER & LIGHT COMPANY Cancels Original Sheet No. 8.547

(Continued from SheetNo. 8.546)
TERMOFSERVICE:

During the first year of service under this Rate Schedule, the Customer will determine whether or not this program is
appropriate forthe Customer and may request to exit the programsubject to the Provisions for Early Termination. Itis
intended that the Company will continue to provide and the Customer will continue to take service under this Rate
Schedule for the life of the generating unit which has been avoided by the rate. There is, however, a three-year
termination notice provision which will allow eitherthe Customer or the Companyto teminate service under this Rate
Schedule should there be circumstances under which the teminationof the Customer's participation or the Company's
offering of the Rate Schedule is desired.

Service under this Rate Schedule shall continue urntil terminated by eitherthe Company or the Customer upon written
notice-gvenatleastthrae Sivasre prortotamanation Transfersto a different non-firm service option require 30 dawvs’
notice. providedthatthe customer doesnot inerease the current level of contracted Finrm Demand. Transfersto a firm
service option. transfersto a different non-finm service option with any increase in Finrm Demand. or tenmination of
service for any otherreasonshallrequire three (3) vears’ notice and be subject to the Provisions for Early Tenmination
below. Should a Customer teminate service or be removed by the Comparny andlater desire to resume service under
this Rate Schedule, the Customermust provide three (3) years written notice prior to resuming service under this Rate
Schedule.

The Companymayterminate service under this Rate Schedule at any time forthe Customer's failure to comply with the
terms and conditions of this Rate Schedule orthe Agreement for Curtailable Service. Priorto any suchtermination, the
Company shall notify the Customer atleast ninety (90) days in advance and describe the Customer's failure to comply.
The Companymay then terminate service under this Rate Schedule at the end of the 90-day notice period unless the
Customer takes measures necessaryto eliminate to the Conpary's satisfaction, the compliance deficiencies described by
the Company. Notwithstandingthe foregoing, if, at any time duringthe 90-day period, the Customer either refuses or
fails to initiate and pursue corrective action, the Company shall be entitled to suspend forthwith the monthly billing
under this Rate Schedule and bill the Customerunder the otherwise applicable firm service rate schedule.

PROVISIONS FOR EARLY TERMINATION:
Transfers, withless than three (3) years written notice, to any fimm retail rate schedule for which the Customer would
qualify, may be permittedifit canbe shownthat suchtransferisin the best interests o fthe Customer, the Conpany and
the Company’s other customers.

Ifthe Customernolonger wishes to receive electric service in any form fromthe Conpany, or decides to cogenerate to
serve all of the previously cirtailed Demand andto take intermuptible standby service fromthe Company, the Customer
may temunatethe Agreement for Curtailable Serviceby giving at leastthirty (30) days advance wiittennoticeto the
Company.

If service under this Rate Schedule is terminated-foramyreasen, the Customer will not be rebilled as specified in
Charges for Early Terminationif:

a. it has been demonstratedto the satisfaction ofthe Company that the impact of such transfer of service on the
econonic cost-effectiveness of the Company's Curtailable Service Rate Schedule is in the best interests of the
Customer, the Company and the Company's other customers, or

the termination of service under this Rate Schedule is the result of either the Customer's ceasing operations at its
facility (without continuing or establishing similar operations elsewhere in the Company's service area), ora
decisionby the Customerto cogenerate to serve all ofthe previously curtailable Demand and to take interruptible
standby service from the Company, or

any other Customer(s) with demand curtailment equivalernt to, or greater than, that of the existing Customer(s)
agree(s) to take service under this schedule and the MW demand curtailment commitment to the Company's
Generation Expansion Plan has been met and the new replacement Customer(s) is (are) available to perform
demand curtailment.

Issued by: S.E.Romig,Director,Ratesand T ariffs
Effective: Julx18.2006

iy 2



ltem 4



FILED 12/27/2017
DOCUMENT NO. 10878-2017

FPSC - COMMISSION CLERK
State of Florida

Public Service Commission

CAPITAL CIRCLE OFFICE CENTER @ 2540 SHUMARD OAK BOULEVARD
TALLAHASSEE, FLORIDA 32399-0850

-M-E-M-O-R-A-N-D-U-M-

FROM:

RE:

December 27, 2017

Office of Commission Clerk (Stauffer

; W
G pm
Division of Economics (Bruce, Hudson) 2 QJ

Division of Accounting and Finance (Golden, Galloway) (‘}V /f
Division of Engineering (Buys) 7}V 90% /
Office of the General Counsel (Murphy)C»—’ /17;’-\"—_‘

Docket No. 20130265-WU — Application for staff-assisted rate case in Charlotte
County by Little Gasparilla Water Utility, Inc.

AGENDA: 01/09/18 — Regular Agenda — Proposed Agency Action Except Issues 3 and 4 —

Interested Persons May Participate =
COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: All Commissioners g =
PREHEARING OFFICER: Polmann h
CRITICAL DATES: None -

‘n

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS: None 2




Docket No. 20130265-WU
Date: December 27, 2017

Table of Contents
Issue Description Page
Case BacCKEIound..........ccocveeiivieiinininiininenininicnissesctssiesssssssassssssssssessessesssssssessssssnsaess 3
1 Phase II Revenue Requirement (Golden, P. Buys, Galloway) ..........ccccecencrueniennnvcesnnsnsaees 4
2 RAES (BIUCE) ...ccccriieieiiiieeninrecneeerrteeccreeecstteenseesessnesssesssssssesssssessssssssssssssssssnessssssssnsssses 21
3 Rate Reduction (Bruce, GOIAEn) ........cccocveeveinrenrtrrnerereereesreesersenssesssessessessssssssssessesssasssses 22
4 Temporary Rates (GOIAEN) .........ccueerieecereeennrrerrrenrerreereeceesresnsesseesssssesssessesssessessesssassees 23
5 Close Docket (IMUIPIY) .....coveererirrererrereriesinenrersssessessessesessesseseesessssssasssssssessssssssssasnesssssss 25
Schedule No. 1-A W ater Rate Base — Phase Il ............cccoveeueeurnenncenenenncnennrenneissennene 26
Schedule No. 1-B Adjustments To Rate Base — Phase IL..........cccooecerenervencenecrccrecreennes 27
Schedule No. 2 Capital Structure — Phase II ..........coovieeeervinvernrnecrneecincneneecnenncesnennes 28
Schedule No. 3-A Water Operating Income — Phase IL...........ccccceveeeerenrenrenrenccnenrenseennes 29
Schedule No. 3-B Adjustments to Operating Income — Phase Il ..........ccccceeevueveeeerecnne 30
Schedule No. 3-C Water O&M Expense — Phase IL..........ccccoceeninnmnennncccnniccenncencnnae 31
Schedule No. 4 Water RteS........ccceereiriecniiiininennrenisniesnssesssssssssessesessassessssessessssssnsas 32



Docket No. 20130265-WU
Date: December 27, 2017

Case Background

Little Gasparilla Water Utilities, Inc., (Little Gasparilla or utility) is a Class B water utility
serving approximately 444 customers on Little Gasparilla Island in Charlotte County. The
utility’s service area is on a private island, which consists primarily of vacation homes.

The utility filed an application for a staff-assisted rate case in the instant docket on November 4,
2013. According to Little Gasparilla’s 2016 annual report, total gross revenues were $399,196,
and total operating expenses were $409,016, resulting in a net loss of $9,820. By Order No. PSC-
14-0626-PAA-WU, issued October 29, 2014, the Commission approved Phase I rates and the
utility was given until December 3, 2015, to complete the Phase II pro forma construction of a
new building and meter replacements (Phase II pro forma projects). However, the utility
encountered financing issues and requested an extension of time to complete the Phase II pro
forma projects. By Order No. PSC-16-0023-FOF-WU, issued January 12, 2016, the Commission
approved the utility’s request for an extension of time to complete the required Phase II pro
forma projects by June 3, 2016.

On May 19, 2016, the utility requested a second extension of approximately six months to
complete the Phase II pro forma projects. Little Gasparilla’s reason for the delay in completing
the Phase II pro forma projects was due to Charlotte County’s potential action to repeal its
mandatory water connection ordinance and the effect that it would have on the utility’s ability to
borrow funds to finance the Phase II pro forma plant projects. By Order No. PSC-16-0023-FOF-
WU, issued July 25, 2016, the utility was given until December 15, 2016, to complete the pro
forma plant items. In addition, Little Gasparilla was required to provide proof that a simplified
employee pension plan (SEP) had been established and that contributions to the fund had begun
prior to Commission approval of the Phase II rate increase. In response to Staff’s Fourth Data
Request, the utility provided proof the SEP had been established.

On December 4, 2016, the utility requested a third extension through February 28, 2017, to
complete the pro forma projects due to the length of time to close the loan to complete the
projects, coupled with the holidays, which added more time to assemble the building. The
projects were substantially completed in February 2017, and the utility subsequently provided
staff with the required documentation on April 28, 2017. On August 14, 2017, and November 8,
2017, the Office of Public Counsel (OPC) filed letters of concern that are addressed in staff’s
recommendation. The purpose of this recommendation is to address Phase II rates.

At the Commission Conference held on December 12, 2017, the Commission deferred the item
to the January 9, Commission Conference at the request of OPC. The Commission has
jurisdiction pursuant to Sections 367.081, 367.121, and 367.0814, Florida Statutes.



Docket No. 20130265-WU Issue 1
Date: December 27, 2017

Discussion of Issues

Issue 1: What is the appropriate Phase II revenue requirement, return on equity, and overall
rate for Little Gasparilla?

Recommendation: The appropriate revenue requirement is $412,863, resulting in an annual
increase of $66,599 for water (19.23 percent). The appropriate return on equity (ROE) is 11.16
percent with a range of 10.16 percent to 12.16 percent. The appropriate overall rate of return is
6.55 percent. (Golden, P. Buys, Galloway)

Staff Analysis: By Order No. PSC-14-0626-PAA-WU, issued October 29, 2014, the
Commission approved the following four pro forma projects in the instant docket: (1) a
subaqueous pipeline and county interconnection to replace the utility’s aging reverse osmosis
water treatment plant (WTP) and begin purchasing bulk water from Charlotte County Ultilities
(CCU); (2) an extension of the utility’s service lines to the north end of the island to provide
water service to 67 additional lots; (3) construction of a new utility building on the site of the
retired reverse osmosis treatment plant, to serve as a workshop, storage facility, and utility
office; and (4) a meter replacement program to replace the utility’s aging water meters with
remote-read meters.! The subaqueous plpehne and county interconnection, and the north line
extension were scheduled to be completed prior to the effective date of the Phase I rates, and,
therefore, were included in the Phase I revenue requirement. The building construction and meter
replacement program were scheduled to begin in 2015 after completion of the first two projects,
and, therefore, were approved for consideration in a Phase II revenue requirement.

By Order No. PSC-14-0626-PAA-WU, the Commission found each of the requested pro forma
projects to be prudent. The reverse osmosis WTP was nearing the end of its useful life and was
no longer adequately removing chlorides from the source water. The Commission found the
interconnection with CCU to be prudent because: (1) the costs are reasonable when compared to
the costs to repair the existing WTP, (2) the quality of the water will improve, and (3) because
reverse osmosis plants are more expensive to operate and maintain than other types of WTP, the
utility is expected to realize long-term cost benefits.? The project included the construction of an
8-inch subaqueous pipeline that would deliver water from CCU on the mainland to the island.
Little Gasparilla’s responsibility for the entire pipeline would begin at the master meter located
on the mainland. Also, the north line extension was necessary at that time to provide water
service to 10 residents on the north end of the island who are located in the utility’s certificated
service territory and who had already requested service, and would also enable the utility to
provide service to the remaining lots on the north end of the island that were not yet connected to
the utility’s distribution system.’

The Commission also found that the construction of the new building is prudent, reasonable, and
allows the utility to serve its customers better.* The Florida Department of Environmental

'In Docket No. 20130265-WU, In re: Application for staff-assisted rate case in Charlotte County by Little
Gasparilla Water Utility, Inc.

2Order No. PSC-14-0626-PAA-WU, page 3.

3Order No. PSC-14-0626-PAA-WU, page 8.

*Order No. PSC-14-0626-PAA-WU, page 22.



Docket No. 20130265-WU Issue 1
Date: December 27, 2017

Protection (DEP) had noted in two Sanitary Survey Reports that the WTP building was
deteriorating and that it would be beneficial to address the issue as part of the overall
maintenance plan for the facility. Because of the poor condition of the building, the utility
proposed to demolish it and build a new structure on the site. The new building would serve as a
workshop, storage facility for repair parts and other equipment, house meter testing equipment,
serve as a utility office, and also include restroom facilities, which did not previously exist at the
WTP. At that time, the utility rented office space on the mainland, which meant that any
customers who wanted to visit the utility office in person would have to do so on the mainland
instead of on the island. The utility indicated that no customers ever visited the mainland office,
further illustrating the inconvenience of the mainland location for the customers. Also, the only
restrooms available to utility personnel and others visiting the utility premises, such as regulatory
agency employees, were the public restrooms located at the Hide A Way Beach pool area. The
Commission determined that having equipment storage and testing equipment on the island
could reduce repair time because the utility would not have to transport equipment and repair
parts to the island. Also, the new building was proposed to be constructed on top of the concrete
water tank that would be retired upon completion of the subaqueous pipeline and county
interconnection, thereby utilizing the existing land that the utility currently owns.

In 2013, the utility’s water meters were already approximately 27 years old and in need of
replacement. Little Gasparilla proposed to switch to remote-read meters for better meter
accuracy, leak detection, and abnormal usage detection. The utility noted that it sometimes had
to estimate a meter reading because the meter was under water, and that this issue would be
resolved by using remote read meters. Little Gasparilla proposed to replace 100 existing meters
per year for four years. The Commission found Little Gasparilla’s proposed four-year meter
replacement program prudent and reasonable, and that it would reduce the amount of excessive
unaccounted for water (EUW) for the utility.’ It was anticipated that the new building
construction and the first year of the meter replacement program would be completed at the same
time. Consequently, the Commission determined that it would be appropriate to only include the
first year of the meter replacement program in order to avoid any unnecessary delays in the
utility’s implementation of the Phase II rate increase, which is primarily needed to recover the
cost of the new building.

At the September 22, 2014 Agenda Conference, the Commission approved Phase I rates that
included estimated pro forma plant additions of $679,775 for the subaqueous pipeline and county
interconnection and $86,200 for the north line extension, for a combined total of $765,975. Staff
also recommended a Phase II revenue requirement that included $403,500 for the utility building
construction and $29,915 for the first year of the meter replacement program, for a total of
$433,415. However, due to concerns raised about the cost of the new building, the Commission
approved the projects, but determined that a final decision on the amount of the Phase II revenue
requirement and rates would be made after the utility completed the Phase II pro forma projects
and the costs were evaluated. In addition, the Commission ordered that if the approved
Simplified Employee Pension (SEP) Plan was not implemented, the Phase II rates would be
reduced by the expense established for that purpose. The Commission requested and Little

5Order No. PSC-14-0626-PAA-WU, pages 5 and 6.



Docket No. 20130265-WU Issue 1
Date: December 27, 2017

Gasparilla’s owner agreed to continue to work with the architects and bidders to try to reduce the
cost of the building.®

Phase | Documentation

On December 16, 2014, the utility advised staff that it had encountered a minor set back with the
directional bore for the subaqueous pipeline. The drill head had to be replaced, which caused a
total of six days delay in December. The entire directional bore was 3,750 feet across the bay and
90 feet deep. The drilling was already at 2,000 feet when the decision was made to pull the pipe
because the drill would not steer. The drilling delay then triggered another delay in December
when the work was put on hold for two weeks because the barge would not deliver during the
holiday season. The drilling delays also caused delays in the testing and clearance from the
county and the DEP. The utility also experienced another unexpected change related to the
directional drill work. The contractor for the project advised that per the plan the project fell
short of the length needed to not impact the mangrove area, and that an additional 100 feet of
drilled pipe had to be added at the contract price of $135 per foot per the sub-contractor for that
part of the project, for an additional cost of $13,500. The contractor also issued a change order to
include those costs, as well as additional work that became necessary during the subaqueous
pipeline and north line extension projects, which increased the initial cost estimates. The change
order also included items such as the cost of construction water that was necessary to test and
flush the pipeline, professional services associated with onsite monitoring of the directional drill
project, and land clearing.

On February 19, 2015, Little Gasparilla advised Commission staff that the subaqueous pipeline
and county interconnection were completed on February 14, 2015. The utility also advised staff
that the north line extension could not reach completion because one land owner would not let
the utility cross his property. This prevented the utility from completing the last 300 feet of the
main line and one fire hydrant. The utility was also unable to complete the additional service
lines that would be needed to connect customers to the main line. At that time, the utility still had
six homes requesting service that it was unable to serve without completing the line extension.
As a result, the utility found it necessary to start the eminent domain process to obtain the
necessary easement to cross that parcel of land. The attorney representing the utility in the
eminent domain proceeding provided an estimated cost of at least $27,250, which included the
land appraisal cost, attorneys’ fees, court filing fees, and the newspaper publication of the law
suit. The attorney advised that the estimate did not include the amount of possible compensation
to the property owner for the taking of the easement or other fees. Further, the attorney advised
that under Florida eminent domain law, the taking agency must pay the land owner’s attorney
fees and costs to defend the eminent domain suit, and they were unable to determine those costs
at that time. The utility later advised staff on November 13, 2015, that the utility had proceeded
successfully with the eminent domain in order to install service lines to some customers
requesting service. A detailed discussion on the eminent domain is included later in this
recommendation.

Based on staff’s review of the utility’s supporting documentation for the Phase I work that was
completed as of February 19, 2015, staff determined that the utility had completed $774,977 of

*Document No. 05879-14, filed on October 15, 2014, in Docket No. 20130265-WU, Transcript for Commission
Conference Agenda Item No. 12, pages 66 and 67.



Docket No. 20130265-WU Issue 1
Date: December 27, 2017

the plant additions related to the pro forma projects. Staff excluded $677 for non-utility costs and
$125 for an unrelated main repair from the Phase I totals for rate implementation purposes. The
adjusted total for completed Phase I work is $774,175, which surpassed the Commission’s
approved Phase I pro forma plant additions of $765,975 by $8,200 or 1.07 percent, which was
deemed sufficient to implement the Phase I rates. Upon 100 percent completion of the
subaqueous pipeline and county interconnection project, the utility’s actual project cost exceeded
the original estimates by approximately five percent or $33,000. Also, at that time, the utility had
incurred approximately $61,000 of the original estimated $86,200 north line extension project
cost, representing approximately 71 percent completion of the project. Because the majority of
the Phase I pro forma project costs are related to the subaqueous pipeline project, the remaining
$25,000 that was not spent on the north line extension during Phase I only represents
approximately 3.3 percent of the total Phase I pro forma costs. Although the utility was not able
to complete the north line extension project at that time, the utility was allowed to implement the
Phase I rates upon completion of the subaqueous pipeline and county interconnection because
the total expenditures on that project plus the completed portion of the north line extension
exceeded the total pro forma project costs approved by the Commission for Phase 1.

It is not uncommon for the final costs and timing of pro forma projects to differ from the original
bids and estimates. Based on Commission practice, such differences are typically handled in one
of two ways. First, a utility may be permitted to implement the approved rates once it has
expended the necessary total funds, provided that the utility supplies the necessary supporting
documentation for the costs incurred and payments made, all costs are verified to be related to an
approved project, and the utility has provided sufficient justification for any variances from the
original estimates. Second, in those instances where the final project costs differ materially from
the Commission approved costs, staff may file a recommendation requesting that the
Commission either increase or decrease the originally approved revenue requirement. In the
instant case, the 1.07 percent in additional expenditures above the Commission approved pro
forma costs for Phase I was not deemed sufficient to warrant a recalculation of the Phase I
revenue requirement at that time, especially in light of the fact that staff would be returning to
the Commission with another recommendation after the Phase II pro forma projects were
completed. Further, delaying the implementation of the Phase I rate increase until the north line
extension could be completed would have had a detrimental impact on the utility’s ability to
begin making payments on the loans that it secured for the construction of the subaqueous
pipeline and county interconnection.

As he agreed at the September 22, 2014 Agenda Conference, Little Gasparilla’s owner worked to
reduce the cost of the utility building. The additional time spent by the utility on the redesign
efforts contributed to some delays in the utility’s loan application process. The utility also
experienced some delays related to zoning and construction permitting. However, the most
significant delays in the utility’s completion of the Phase II projects for the utility building
construction and meter replacement program were due to the uncertainty of Charlotte County’s
decision on its mandatory water connection ordinance and the impact on Little Gasparilla’s
ability to obtain funding for the projects. The Charlotte County ordinance required that residents
connect to a centralized water system within one year of availability, which would result in
residents of Little Gasparilla Island being required to connect to the utility’s water system. A
number of island residents receive water through other means, such as cisterns, and are opposed



Docket No. 20130265-WU Issue 1
Date: December 27, 2017

to being required to connect to the utility’s water system. Charlotte County decided not to repeal
the mandatory water connection ordinance, but added a five-year grace period for residents who
applied for the exception to the mandatory connection. The exception to the mandatory
connection requirement expires on January 1, 2021.

According to the Charlotte County ordinance, the existing residents who did not apply or were
not approved for the exception to the mandatory connection requirement are expected to connect
to the utility’s water system. The additional connections would pay Little Gasparilla’s approved
service availability charges, which would potentially increase the financial ability of the utility to
pay its existing and any additional loans. However, due to the length of time it took Charlotte
County to make its decision, the utility was required to revise projections that had been
previously submitted, as loans are approved based on projections and the Small Business
Administration’s (SBA) guaranty. The funding for the meter replacement project was tied to the
building construction loan, preventing the utility from moving forward on the meter replacement
project as well. The utility was unable to proceed with the Phase II projects until the funding was
approved. The utility kept staff informed of the progress throughout this process. As discussed in
the case background, Little Gasparilla also requested, and was granted, several extensions on the
time to complete the Phase II projects.

Phase Il Documentation

On April 28, 2017, Little Gasparilla provided supporting documentation showing completion of
the utility building construction and a portion of the meter replacement project, as well as
additional work completed on the north line extension.” On August 14, 2017, the Office of Pubhc
Counsel (OPC) filed a letter listing its concerns with the utility’s Phase II documentation.® On
September 18, 2017, the utility provided additional documentation and clarification in response
to Staff’s Sixth Data Request, which also included information to address OPC’s concerns. °In its
response, the utility provided documentation supporting $428,223 in project related costs, and
confirmation of the utility’s $18,637 investment in the SEP Plan that was approved in Phase I.
Staff believes the utility has provided sufficient documentation to support that it established and
has maintained the SEP Plan, therefore, no further action is required for the SEP Plan in this
docket. OPC also indicated in its August 14, 2017 letter that it believes the utility has met its
burden to prove that the accounts were opened and the utility was paying contributions into the
accounts, and that no further action needs to be taken.

OPC subsequently filed a letter on November 8, 2017, in which it expressed continued concern
about the utility’s request for recovery of costs related to obtaining easements for the pro forma
projects, and requested that the Commission exclude these costs unless it can be determined that
the costs were prudently incurred.'® In addition, OPC has objected to the inclusion of any other
costs related to the north line extension in the Phase II revenue requirement. Staff believes
OPC’s concern is due in part to a misunderstanding between the parties about the amount of
work that remained to be done on the north line extension following implementation of the Phase
I rates. As discussed above, the utility was allowed to implement the Phase I rates upon

"Document No. 04515-2017.
8Document No. 07052-2017.
*Document No. 07734-2017.
"Document No. 09623-2017.



Docket No. 20130265-WU Issue 1
Date: December 27, 2017

completion of the subaqueous pipeline and county interconnection because the total expenditures
on that project and the completed portion of the north line extension exceeded the total pro forma
project costs approved by the Commission for Phase I, and the implementation of the rate
increase was necessary to enable the utility to begin making payments on the loans secured to
pay for the pipeline construction. Consequently, the construction costs incurred on the north line
extension project during Phase II are not new costs, but rather a continuation of the original
project that could not be completed during Phase I due to the easement issues. Therefore, staff
believes it would be appropriate to include the north line extension project costs that were
completed during Phase II. Further, staff believes the Commission has the discretion to consider
both cost increases or decreases that occur during the completion of an approved pro forma
project. Even in cases where the Phase Il revenue requirement is approved at the same time as
the Phase I revenue requirement, staff would have the ability to file an additional
recommendation requesting the Commission’s approval of an increase or decrease in the
previously approved revenue requirement if it was determined that the final project costs were
materially different than the projected costs.

Staff agrees with OPC that the costs associated with the eminent domain were not anticipated
when the Phase I revenue requirement was approved by the Commission, but believes it would
also be appropriate to include the prudently incurred easement costs related to the pro forma
projects. Staff asked the utility what steps it took to obtain the easement prior to initiating the
eminent domain proceedings and why other options, such as re-routing the line, were not
possible. In its September 18, 2017 data response, Little Gasparilla responded that it had pleaded
with the property owner for years to allow the utility to cross his property. Also, the property
owner owns the land from the beach to the bay, therefore, the utility has no other option except
going through his property. After the Utility retained an attorney and incurred the associated
costs, the property owner agreed to grant the easement if the utility would pay his attorney fees
as well.

Staff has reviewed the property records available on the Charlotte County Property Appraiser’s
Web site and verified that the property owner does own a continuous piece of land that runs the
entire width of the island from the gulf beach side to the opposite side of the island on the bay.
Staff agrees that it would be impossible for the utility to extend service to the rest of the north
end of the island without an easement through that piece of property. Staff notes that it is
common for utilities to obtain land easements to facilitate the construction of facilities and
provision of service to customers. Staff believes the utility took steps to minimize the costs
associated with obtaining the easements that were necessary for the completion of the pro forma
projects, and only resorted to using the eminent domain proceeding when it became obvious that
the project could not proceed without it. Several of the other easements were obtained at no cost
other than the recording and deed fees.

Further, Section 367.111(1), Florida Statutes (F.S.), requires that each utility shall provide
service to the area described in its certificate of authorization within a reasonable time.
Therefore, staff believes the utility acted prudently in taking the necessary actions to obtain the
easements required for completion of its pro forma projects and remain in compliance with
Section 367.111, F.S. For these reasons, staff believes it would be appropriate to allow the
utility’s requested easement costs to be included in the Phase II revenue requirement with the



Docket No. 20130265-WU Issue 1
Date: December 27, 2017

exception of some minor recommended adjustments discussed below. In addition, addressing the
additional pro forma costs in a single case saves additional rate case expense to the customers
because the utility will not need to file another rate case or limited proceeding to seek recovery
of these items. Staff’s recommended adjustments to the Phase II rate base are discussed below.

Utility Plant in Service (UPIS)

The utility requested recovery of $26,064 in costs related to obtaining easements for the pro
forma projects, comprised of $21,175 for the eminent domain proceedings and $4,889 for several
other easements. As discussed above, staff verified that the north line extension could not be
completed without the easement that was obtained through the eminent domain proceedings
because the land owner owns the entire parcel of land stretching the width of the island from the
beach to the bay. The eminent domain costs include $7,000 in court ordered payments, $11,675
in attorneys’ fees, and $2,500 in land appraisal fees. The attorneys’ fees cover legal work related
to the eminent domain proceeding from February 2015 through August 2015. The utility’s final
payment related to the proceedings was completed almost two years ago in December 2015.
Also, staff notes that the $21,175 related to the eminent domain is lower than the attorney’s
initial estimate of at least $27,250 provided in 2015, demonstrating the utility’s efforts to
minimize the costs related to this easement.

The remaining $4,889 in easement costs includes four other easements related to the north line
extension, one easement related to the county interconnection, one easement to provide service
to a new customer, and some easement clearing work related to the new utility building
construction. Staff removed $500 for the new customer easement because this service was not
related to one of the pro forma projects. Also, staff removed $2,500 for an easement related to
the north line extension because the easement has not been executed yet. In addition, staff
believes it would be appropriate to include the $1,200 for the easement clearing work related to
the new building construction, but it would be more appropriate to identify this cost as part of the
building costs rather than easement costs. Based on these adjustments, staff recommends that it
would be appropriate to include a total of $21,864 ($26,064 - $500 - $2,500 - $1,200 = $21,864)
in easement costs related to the approved pro forma projects in the Phase II revenue requirement.
Therefore, staff increased UPIS Account 303 by $54 to reflect the addition of easement costs
related to the subaqueous pipeline and county interconnection project, and by $21,810 to reflect
the addition of easement costs related to the north line extension project, representing a total of
$21,864 in pro forma project related easement costs. In addition, staff increased UPIS by $1,200
to reflect the addition of easement clearing costs that are related to the new utility building
construction to Account 304.

Staff notes that the Commission received consumer correspondence from one island resident on
November 27, 2017, asserting that the utility had illegally crossed 100 feet of their property with
a 2-inch line without permission, an easement, or court ruling.'' The resident stated that they had
been in a legal battle with the utility over this issue for nearly two years. The resident also
requested that the Commission not allow legal fees related to this issue. Staff has verified that the
utility did not request recovery of any costs related to any possible land issues with this resident.
A representative of the utility advised staff that this resident is not currently a customer of the

"Document No. 10122-2017, filed on 11/28/2017.

-10-



Docket No. 20130265-WU Issue 1
Date: December 27, 2017

utility and that Little Gasparilla has not incurred any legal costs related to this resident.
Therefore, no adjustments are necessary to the Phase II costs related to this concern.

As discussed above, the utility incurred approximately $61,000 of the original estimated $86,200
north line extension project costs, representing approximately 71 percent completion of the
project during Phase I. In order to accurately reflect the portion of the work that was completed
during Phase I and the additional work that was completed during Phase II, several adjustments
are necessary. Staff decreased Account 331 by $25,023 to remove the portion of the project costs
that were included in the Phase I revenue requirement, but were not completed during Phase L. In
addition, staff decreased UPIS by $125 to remove an unrelated water main repair from the Phase
I costs reflected in Account 331. As of September 2017, the utility indicated that all 6-inch lines
and all fire hydrants have been installed, which includes 300 linear feet of line running north to
south and an additional 200 linear feet of laterals representing a total of 500 linear feet of line
added during Phase II. Therefore, staff increased Account 331 by $9,426 to reflect the work that
was completed on the north line extension during Phase II after the easements were obtained.

The utility advised in its data response that an additional 150 linear feet of 2-inch pipe will still
need to be run to connect a new home that is under construction and four other homes on the
north end of the island. However, the four homes received exemptions from Charlotte County’s
mandatory water connections until 2021. Little Gasparilla has a five-year permit from DEP for
the north line extension project, and anticipates that the remaining 150 linear feet of line will be
completed in 2018.'? The utility will need to request recovery of any additional costs that are
incurred to complete the remaining 150 linear feet of the north line extension in a future rate
proceeding. Little Gasparilla has now completed $70,478 of the original proposed cost of
$86,200. Adding the associated easement cost increases the north line extension project cost to
$92,288, which is $6,089 over the previously approved project cost of $86,200. However, staff
believes the increase is warranted because the easements were critical to the completion of this
project and the utility’s ability to provide service to all the lots on the north end of the island
when it becomes mandatory.

Similarly, additional adjustments are necessary to accurately reflect the final cost of the
subaqueous pipeline and county interconnection project that was completed in Phase I. As
discussed above, the utility encountered some unexpected issues in the construction of the
subaqueous pipeline that resulted in delays and increased costs. Staff believes it would be
appropriate to allow recovery of the additional costs because the additional work was necessary
to the completion of the project. Accordingly, staff increased UPIS by $33,102 to reflect the
additional costs that were incurred above the previously estimated and approved project costs to
Account 309. In addition, the contractor established an account with the CCU for the purpose of
purchasing construction water to test the subaqueous pipeline prior to placing the pipeline into
service. A utility representative advised staff that the $1,500 deposit that was paid by the
contractor to CCU was refunded to the contractor after the project was completed. Therefore,
staff decreased UPIS by $1,500 to remove the refunded deposit from Account 309. In addition,
staff decreased UPIS by $677 to remove non-utility costs from Account 309.

12See Document No. 07734-2017.

-11-



Docket No. 20130265-WU Issue 1
Date: December 27, 2017

Staff made the following adjustments to Account 304 to reflect the final cost of the new utility
building. Specifically, staff increased UPIS by $355,218 to reflect the addition for the new utility
building. The utility incurred additional legal fees for work to resolve issues related to the impact
of Charlotte County’s mandatory water connection ordinance on Little Gasparilla’s financing for
the pro forma utility building construction project. Staff believes it would be appropriate to allow
recovery of these legal fees as part of the project costs because the legal assistance was necessary
to finalize the utility’s financing for the pro forma projects. Therefore, staff increased UPIS by
$3,645. The uility’s documentation also included $216 in legal fees that are related to rate case
expense rather then the project costs, and will be discussed further in the operation and
maintenance expense section below. In addition, staff decreased UPIS by $250 to remove a non-
related cost.

Based upon a review of the utility’s federal income tax information provided in Phase I, staff
determined that UPIS should be decreased by $52,151 to reflect the retirement of the original
cost of the utility building. The final cost of the new building includes $29,179 for the demolition
and removal of the water treatment plant building and contents. At the September 22, 2014
Agenda Conference, OPC expressed concern about the accounting treatment of the demolition
and removal costs. Staff agreed with OPC that it would be appropriate to record the demolition
and removal costs in accumulated depreciation. Accordingly, staff has decreased UPIS by
$29,179 to reclassify the building demolition and removal costs to accumulated depreciation.

At the September 22, 2014 Agenda Conference, OPC also expressed concern that some of the
engineering costs related to the building had been included in both Phase I and II, resulting in an
overstatement of the estimated cost of the new utility building. Staff agreed that some of the
costs had been inadvertently included in both phases and should be adjusted. A single
engineering firm provided the engineering and design services for the subaqueous pipeline and
county interconnection project, the north line extension project, and the new utility building
project. In order to avoid any possible duplication of engineering costs between the phases, the
actual engineering costs that were incurred have been included in either Phase I or II based on
the paid invoices and completion dates.

As discussed above, Little Gasparilla’s owner agreed at the September 22, 2014 Agenda
Conference to continue to work with the architects and bidders to try to reduce the cost of the
building. In order to reduce costs, Little Gasparilla redesigned the building eliminating the
second floor, which was initially included to store records. The completed construction includes
dormers for aesthetic purposes to blend in with the surrounding properties, but the completed
building only includes one floor. The utility also eliminated the proposed restroom facilities,
which avoided the cost of installing a septic system. Also, the original cost projections were
based on other new construction taking place on the island. Little Gasparilla changed the plans
from conventional framed construction to a prefabricated construction that could better serve all
possible needs for the next 30 years."> For comparison purposes, the new utility building was
initially projected to cost $403,500 based on the lowest bid provided, prior to application of any
of the adjustments proposed at the September 22, 2014 Agenda Conference. The actual cost of
the building is $359,813. Reclassifying the $29,179 in demolition and removal costs to

3Document No. 07734-2017.

-12-



Docket No. 20130265-WU Issue 1
Date: December 27, 2017

accumulated depreciation, as discussed above, results in a final cost of $330,364 for ratesetting
purposes. Staff notes that the utility incurred an additional $10,300 in engineering costs related to
a change order that was necessary to address concerns about how the building structure would be
attached to the existing concrete water tank foundation, which offset some of the savings realized
with the design changes.

As discussed above, the Commission approved a meter replacement project for Phase II. In its
September 18, 2017 data response, the utility reported that it had completed 75 meter
replacements as of September 1, 2017.!* The utility also indicated that it was planning to work
on the meter replacements during the off season months of September through December, and
hoped to complete a total of 225 remote read meter replacements by the end of this year. Further,
the utility is working toward having all of the meter replacements completed within a year. In
November 2017, staff informally requested an update on the status of the meter replacement
project. Little Gasparilla indicated that it had completed 131 meter replacements as of November
14, 2017. The utility initially proposed to replace 100 meters per year for four years at a total
project cost of $104,915, including $84,915 in equipment costs and $20,000 in labor costs.
Further, the total cost was anticipated to be split over four years based on $29,915 for the first
year and $25,000 each for the remaining three years.

The first year’s cost included the additional equipment and software needed to read the meters,
as well as training. The original estimate included the purchase of all the meters and equipment
from one vendor. The utility subsequently found another vendor to provide the meter bases at a
lower cost. In addition, the utility determined that the plastic meter bases work better in the
island’s corrosive environment. The remote read registers, equipment, software, and training
were still purchased from the original vendor. Also, the utility began ordering replacement and
new installation meters two years ago that would adapt to the new meter replacement program
allowing the utility to save replacing 100 of the meter bases once the remote read meter
replacements began. Specifically, the utility continued to install traditional registers for new
customer meter installations pending finalization of the project funding, but used the new plastic
meter bases with the traditional registers so that the register will be the only part that needs to be
replaced to convert those meters to the remote read system. The utility reported that this saves
approximately $24.50 per meter base, for a total projected savings of $2,450.

Little Gasparilla provided documentation including orders totaling $60,476 for meter
replacement equipment from the two vendors, and completed payments of $56,094. Little
Gasparilla has added additional customers since the original estimates were prepared, making it
necessary to purchase more meter replacement equipment than was included in the original
estimates. The utility’s actual purchase includes an additional 50 remote read registers and 50
less meter bases than were used in the original bid. For cost comparison purposes, staff has
revised the utility’s actual cost to only reflect the 400 meter replacements that were included in
the original estimate, resulting in a total equipment cost of $55,535. Compared to the original bid
of $84,915, the utility’s modifications to its meter replacement program have resulted in a
savings of $29,380 in equipment costs over the original bid. As noted above, the utility has
completed 131 meter replacements. Therefore, staff increased Account 334 by $56,094 to reflect

“Document No. 07734-2017.

-13-



Docket No. 20130265-WU Issue 1
Date: December 27, 2017

the meter installation project costs that have been paid for through September 2017. Also, based
on a pro-rated share of the Phase I test year meter account balance and number of test year
meters, staff decreased UPIS by $6,826 to reflect retirement of the 131 replaced meters.
Although the utility has reduced the overall cost of the meter replacement program by $29,380
compared to the original estimate to replace 400 meters, the utility has completed more than one
years’ worth of equipment purchases and meter installations resulting in a higher cost during
Phase II than the one year of expense that was initially planned. Specifically, the utility has
already completed payments for $56,094 of equipment and labor, which is $26,179 higher than
the first year cost of $29,915. However, staff believes it is appropriate to recognize the portion of
the project that has been completed to date, particularly in consideration of the utility’s
accelerated schedule to complete the meter replacements and the utility’s commitment to the
program by securing a loan that would enable the utility to complete the project more quickly.

By Order No. PSC-14-0626-PAA-WU, the Commission approved a Phase I UPIS balance of
$1,655,176. Based on the above, the net increase to plant for these projects following the
application of applicable retirements is $364,816, resulting in a UPIS balance of $2,019,992.

Both the OPC and some customers have expressed concern that the utility’s Phase II
documentation includes costs that are not related to the pro forma projects or that appear to be
non-utility expenditures. Staff believes it will be beneficial to provide additional clarification
about how the documentation provided by the utility was used in this case. It is not uncommon
for utilities to purchase items for multiple projects at the same time for efficiency or to
occasionally purchase a personal item, such as a bottle of water or snack. Typically, Commission
staff will review the documentation provided by a utility in a rate proceeding and remove any
non-utility items that were not already excluded by the utility. Little Gasparilla’s Phase II
documentation includes a number of invoices that include a combination of pro forma project
costs, other utility costs, and some non-utility expenditures. At first glance it may appear that the
utility is requesting to recover the full amount on each invoice. However, a closer look reveals
that the Phase IT documentation filed by the utility includes handwritten notes on the combined
invoices to identify the portion of each invoice that relates to one of the pro forma projects. For
example, the documentation includes 14 invoices for the utility’s services and items purchased
from Eldred’s Marina located on the island. The total for the invoices equals $3,502. However,
the utility has identified the specific charges on each invoice that relate to pro forma projects and
is only requesting that $960 of the total $3,502 be included in the pro forma project costs. Based
on staff’s review, the non-utility items of concern were not included in the pro forma project
costs requested by the utility, and therefore, no further adjustment is necessary.

In addition, concerns were raised that some of the work on the pro forma projects was performed
by affiliated companies. Utilities are not prohibited from hiring affiliated companies to perform
utility work. However, it is important that the work performed by the affiliated company be
provided at a comparable cost to work performed by a non-affiliated company, and that the work
performed is not already included in the salaries or wages of utility employees. In its data
response, the utility provided additional bids and information that demonstrate that the affiliated
companies are performing the work at a lower cost than would be performed by the non-
affiliated company. In one example, the utility hired an affiliated company to perform the meter
replacement work. In response to staff’s request, the utility obtained a recent quote from a non-

-14-



Docket No. 20130265-WU Issue 1
Date: December 27, 2017

affiliated company that shows an estimated cost for replacing the meters that is $25 higher per
meter, resulting in an additional cost of $11,250 over the affiliated company’s bid for replacing
450 meters. Based on staff’s review, it appears that the utility has taken steps to reduce the costs
of these projects and that the work performed by the affiliated company is not included in any of
the employees’ work duties that were previously identified in the first phase of this rate
proceeding,

Accumulated Depreciation

By Order No. PSC-14-0626-PAA-WU, the Commission approved an accumulated depreciation
balance of $697,656 for Phase I. Staff increased this account by $14,486 to reflect the
accumulated depreciation for the pro forma additions and retirements. Also, staff decreased this
account by $52,151 to reflect the retirement of the replaced utility building. As noted above, staff
reclassified the building demolition and removal costs to accumulated depreciation per staff’s
prior agreement with OPC’s requested accounting treatment. Consequently, staff decreased this
account by $29,179 to reflect the building demolition and removal costs. Finally, staff decreased
this account by $6,826 to reflect the retirement of the 131 replaced meters. Staff’s adjustment is a
net decrease of $73,670, resulting in a recommended accumulated depreciation balance of
$623,986 for Phase II.

Working Capital

Working capital is defined as the short-term investor-supplied funds that are necessary to meet
operating expenses of the utility. By Order No. PSC-14-0626-PAA-WU, the Commission
approved a Phase I working capital allowance of $26,205. Consistent with Rule 25-30.433(2),
F.A.C., staff used the one-eighth of the operation and maintenance (O&M) expense formula
approach for calculating the working capital allowance for Phase II. As will be discussed in the
Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Expense section below, the Commission has approved four
price index and three pass through rate adjustments since the Phase I rates were implemented.
Staff is recommending several adjustments to reflect the approved price index and pass through
adjustments in the revenue requirement calculations. However, those adjustments are revenue
neutral and should not be included in the Phase II working capital allowance. Accordingly, staff
decreased the recommended Phase II O&M expenses by $14,181 to remove the price index and
pass through expense adjustment, resulting in an adjusted O&M expense incremental increase of
$12,919. Applying this formula, staff recommends an incremental working capital allowance of
$1,615 ($12,919/8), resulting in a total working capital allowance of $27,819 for Phase II.

Rate Base Summary
By Order No. PSC-14-0626-PAA-WU, the Commission approved a rate base of $538,123 for
Phase 1. Based on the above, staff’s total adjustment to rate base is an increase of $440,101.
Therefore, staff recommends a rate base of $978,224 for Phase II.

Capital Structure
The utility previously arranged financing for several of the pro forma projects and those
adjustments were incorporated into the Phase I capital structure. Based on that information, the
utility’s Phase I capital structure reflected equity of $82,000 and total debt of $1,422,738. Some
of the pro forma projects were financed through a combination of bank loans, SBA loans, and
utility equity. Staff increased equity by $120,884 to reflect the utility’s equity investment in all

-15-



Docket No. 20130265-WU Issue 1
Date: December 27, 2017

of the projects. Staff also decreased long-term debt by $54,460 to remove a test year bank loan
that has been paid off by the utility. In addition, staff increased long-term debt by $46,025 and
$1,600 to reflect the actual final amount of the bank and SBA loans that were previously added
to the Phase I capital structure to reflect the proposed financing for the subaqueous pipeline
construction and north line extension projects. During the construction of the subaqueous
pipeline, the utility also secured an additional loan for $45,000. However, that loan has since
been paid off and replaced with a smaller loan of $25,150. Therefore, staff increased long-term
debt by $25,150.

The utility financed the construction of the new utility building with a combination of a bank
loan, SBA loan, and utility equity investment similar to the Phase I financing. Staff increased
long-term debt by $138,358 and $109,000 to reflect the addition of those loans to the utility’s
capital structure. In order to facilitate a faster schedule for the meter replacement project, the
utility secured an additional loan for $62,400 to pay for a portion of the project. Staff increased
long-term debt by $62,400 to reflect the addition of this loan to the utility’s capital structure. In
addition, staff increased short-term debt by $49,000 to reflect a promissory note that the utility
secured to pay for additional project related costs. Staff’s adjustments reflect a $120,884 increase
to equity and a $377,073 net increase to debt, for a total increase of $497,957. The resulting
capital structure reflects equity of $202,884 and total debt of $1,799,810. The $109,000 SBA
loan required a separate payment of approximately $4,756 in loan closing costs. Amortizing the
loan closing costs over the 11.5 year term of the associated debt account increases the effective
interest rate of this loan from 4.75 percent to 5.64 percent. Staff notes that the 11.5 year term was
applied because this loan is scheduled to be combined with the $138,358 bank loan in January
2018, which has an 11.5 year term. In addition, the $62,400 bank loan resulted in separately paid
closing costs of approximately $2,264. Amortizing the loan closing costs over the 7 year term of
the associated debt account increases the effective interest rate from 5.50 percent to 5.94 percent.

The utility’s capital structure has been reconciled with staff’s recommended rate base for Phase
II. The appropriate ROE is 11.16 percent based upon the Commission-approved leverage
formula currently in effect.!’ Staff recommends an ROE of 11.16 percent, with a range of 10.16
percent to 12.16 percent, and an overall rate of return of 6.55 percent. The ROE and overall rate
of return are shown on Schedule No. 2.

Operation and Maintenance (O&M) Expense
Staff’s recommended adjustments to the O&M expense accounts that are affected by the
completion of the pro forma projects are discussed below.

Excessive Unaccounted for Water Expense Adjustments
In Order No. PSC-14-0626-PAA-WU, the Commission found that Little Gasparilla had
unaccounted water of 17 percent for the test year ended September 30, 2013. This resulted in a 7
percent excessive unaccounted for water (EUW) adjustment to purchased water, purchased
power, and chemical expenses for the test year. The Commission noted in its order that, based on

'5Order No. PSC-17-0249-PAA-WS, issued June 26, 2017, in Docket No. 20170006-WS, In re: Water and
wastewater industry annual reestablishment of authorized range of return on common equity for water and
wastewater utilities pursuant to Section 367.081(4)(f), F.S.

-16-



Docket No. 20130265-WU Issue 1
Date: December 27, 2017

the utility’s assertion, the EUW could be the result of flushing that was not recorded and old
meters that were not registering properly.l6

As discussed above, the Commission approved a meter replacement project for Phase II, and
Little Gasparilla completed 131 of the meter replacements as of November 14, 2017. In response
to a staff data request, Little Gasparilla provided data on its purchased water, gallons sold, and
water used for other uses (such as flushing) for the year 2016 and January to August of 2017."
Based on this data, unaccounted for water has decreased to 6 percent for 2016 and 4.8 percent for
part of 2017. Staff commends the utility for keeping records of the estimated amount of water
used for flushing and attributed to leaks.

Therefore, staff recommends removing the previously approved 7 percent EUW expense
adjustments as it appears Little Gasparilla has taken the steps necessary to correct the problem.
Based on Commission practice, the previously approved EUW adjustments would continue to be
applied to the utility’s future price index and pass through rate adjustments until the utility has
another rate proceeding that includes a comprehensive unaccounted for water review. Therefore,
staff believes it is important to recognize the utility’s correction of the EUW in this proceeding to
prevent the continuation of future EUW adjustments that are no longer necessary. Accordingly,
staff increased the following accounts to reverse the 7 percent EUW adjustments previously
approved by Order No. PSC-14-0626-PAA-WU: (1) increased Account No. 610 - Purchased
Water by $3,803; (2) increased Account No. 615 - Purchased Power by $280; and (3) increased
Account No. 618 - Chemicals by $38.

Rent Expense (640)
With the completion of the new utility building, the utility has moved its office from the
mainland to the new building on the island. Consequently, staff decreased rent expense by
$3,510 to remove office rent for the utility’s mainland office space that was included in the
Phase I revenue requirement.

Insurance Expense (655)
The utility was required to obtain additional insurance on the new office building, including
wind and flood insurance, as a condition of its building loans. Because the actual insurance
premiums on the completed building are notably higher than the 2014 estimates, staff believes it
will be beneficial to discuss the reason for the increase. In 2014, it was estimated that the total
insurance expense for the new utility building would increase to $7,000, resulting in an increase
of $3,272 over the utility’s 2013 test year insurance expense of $3,728. However, the utility’s
insurance provider advised that for the 2017/2018 term the premiums have increased and the
insurance carrier will no longer include the wind coverage in the package policy, requiring a
separate wind policy. The most significant premium increase is for the flood policy which
increased from a premium of $2,297 for the 2015/2016 term to a premium of $7,879 for the
2017/2018 term. The utility was not required to carry the separate flood insurance policy during
the 2016/2017 term while the building construction was covered under a separate builder’s
insurance policy that was discontinued when the construction was completed. The insurance

1$Order No. PSC-14-0626-PAA-WU, issued October 29, 2014, in Docket No. 20130265-WU, In re: Application for
staff-assisted rate case in Charlotte County by Little Gasparilla Water Utility, Inc.
"Document No. 07734-2017.

-17 -



Docket No. 20130265-WU Issue 1
Date: December 27, 2017

provider advised that the new building is no longer eligible for grandfathering and that actuarial
rates must be used for rating, contributing to the significant increase in the flood insurance
premium. The current policy includes a $50,000 deductible.

Based on these changes, the total insurance expense for the new utility building is $14,672,
resulting an in increase of $10,944 over the 2013 test year expense of $3,728. However, the
insurance provider advised that if the SBA does not accept the $50,000 deductible, the $7,879
flood insurance premium will increase to either $12,641 with a $10,000 deductible, or $16,054
with a $1,250 deductible. Efforts are still underway to request the SBA’s approval of the $50,000
deductible. Therefore, based on the current premiums as of November 2017, staff has increased
the insurance expense by $10,944 to reflect the increase in insurance on the new building going
forward.

Regulatory Commission Expense (665)

Traditionally, when the Commission approves a rate increase using a phased approach, all of the
rate case expense is included in the Phase I revenue requirement. This process is more efficient
and also eliminates the need for a second four-year rate reduction in the same rate proceeding.
Accordingly, the rate case expense that the Commission approved in Phase I included the cost of
the future Phase II customer notice and a small amount of legal fees related to tariff and noticing
work. However, due to the unique circumstances in the instant case, the utility incurred
additional rate case expense following implementation of the Phase I rate increase.

In its November 8, 2017 letter, OPC proposed that a notice should be provided to the customers
before the recommendation for Phase II rates is filed to allow customer comments to be
incorporated into staff’s recommendation. OPC also stated that a customer meeting on quality of
service issues should be held given it has been three years since the Phase I rates were approved.
Consistent with current Commission practice in rate proceedings that use a phased approach,
staff does not believe a second customer meeting is necessary. The customers were previously
noticed about the proposed pro forma projects and proposed rate increases for both Phase I and
Phase II in the Staff Report and staff’s PAA recommendation that were issued previously in this
docket. Although the type of notice proposed by OPC is not required by Rule 25-22.0407,
F.A.C., Little Gasparilla voluntarily agreed to provide a notice advising its customers that a
recommendation for the Phase II rate increase would be presented at the Commission’s
December 12, 2017 Agenda. The utility provided a notice to the customers on November 16,
2017. As of November 30, 2017, the Commission had received comments from two customers
who objected to the rate increase, but did not express any concerns about the quality of service.
Staff believes it would be appropriate to include the cost of this additional notice in the utility’s
rate case expense.

Also, the cost of the future Phase Il rate increase notice that was included in the Phase I rate case
expense was calculated based on 372 customers in the 2013 test year. Since that time, Little
Gasparilla has added approximately 84 new customers, which will result in an additional $62 in
noticing costs. Staff believes it would be appropriate to include this incremental increase in the
noticing cost since the notice is required by Rule 25-22.0407, F.A.C., and must be provided to all
customers who are receiving service when the notice is sent. Staff is also recommending that the
utility be required to provide notice of the four-year rate reduction to its customers when the

-18-



Docket No. 20130265-WU Issue 1
Date: December 27, 2017

rates are reduced to remove the amortized rate case expense. For noticing, staff estimated $488
for postage expense, $199 for printing expense, and $50 for envelopes. This results in $737 for
the Phase II noticing requirements. It should be noted that the noticing cost is the only
recommended expense in this recommendation that was updated based on the current number of
customers.

In addition, the utility has incurred an additional $3,100 in rate case related legal fees for
additional legal services provided during Phase II. Some concern has been expressed about
allowing recovery for services such as requesting an extension of time to complete the pro forma
projects. In a typical case where the Phase II rate increase is approved at the same time as the
Phase I increase, such additional legal fees would likely be recovered as part of a utility’s
recurring contractual services — legal expense. However, Little Gasparilla’s Phase I increase did
not include an allowance for any recurring legal expenses. Consequently, the utility will be
unable to recover the rate case related legal expenses that it incurred to complete the second
phase of this case unless a specific adjustment is included. Staff has reviewed the additional rate
case expense to ensure that there is no duplication of any legal fees previously included in the
Phase I rate case expense or any other legal expenses related directly to the pro forma projects.
Staff believes the requested legal fees are reasonable and should be approved.

By Order No. PSC-14-0626-PAA-WU, the Commission approved annual regulatory commission
expense of $3,546 for Phase I, which included $200 to reflect the five-year amortization of the
utility’s grandfather certificate filing fee, and $3,346 to reflect the four-year amortization of the
Phase I rate case expense. The grandfather certificate filing will not be fully amortized until
February 2020, and the Phase I rate case expense will not be fully amortized until February 2019.
If the Commission approves a Phase II rate increase and includes additional rate case expense,
the incremental Phase II rate case expense will be amortized separately from the Phase I rate case
expense, and will be fully amortized in early 2021. As will be discussed in Issue 3, staff is
recommending that an additional four-year rate reduction be approved in this case to remove the
incremental Phase II rate case expense at the end of the four-year amortization period. Based on
the above, staff recommends an incremental increase in rate case expense of $3,837 ($737 +
$3,100 = $3,837), which amortized over four years is $959.

Post Phase I Price Index and Pass Through Rate Adjustments
Since the Phase I rates were implemented, Little Gasparilla also received approval of four price
index and three pass through rate adjustments for 2014 through 2017. The pass through rate
adjustments were necessary to reflect the increase in Little Gasparilla’s purchased water expense
due to increases in CCU’s water rates. Little Gasparilla’s revenues were increased by a total of
$14,848 for the price index and pass through adjustments, which is comprised of a $14,181
expense increase and approximately $667 in associated regulatory assessment fees (RAFs).
Because staff’s recommended revenue requirement for Phase II is built upon the previously
approved Phase I revenue requirement, an additional adjustment is necessary to reflect the
increase in expenses associated with the approved price index and pass through rate adjustments.
Consistent with Commission practice, the price index and pass through adjustment included the
Commission’s previously approved 7 percent EUW adjustment. As discussed above, staff is
recommending that the EUW adjustment be eliminated because the utility has corrected the
issue. Therefore, staff believes the $405 in total EUW reductions that were applied to Little

-19-



Docket No. 20130265-WU Issue 1
Date: December 27, 2017

Gasparilla’s 2014 through 2017 price index and pass through rate adjustments should also be
removed to reflect the appropriate expenses going forward. Consequently, staff has increased the
utility’s 2013 test year approved operating expenses by $14,181 to reflect the operating expense
increases that were associated with the price index and pass through adjustments approved from
2014 through 2017, and by $405 to reverse the EUW adjustments. Staff recommends that a total
increase of $14,586 ($14,181 + $405 = $14,586) be reflected in the utility’s O&M expenses to
retain the price index and pass through rate adjustments that Little Gasparilla has received since
the Phase I rate increase went into effect. The RAF portion of the price index and pass through
rate adjustments will be addressed in the Other Operating Expenses and Operating Expense
Summary section below.

Operation and Maintenance Expense (O&M Summary)
By Order No. PSC-14-0626-PAA-WU, the Commission approved O&M expense of $209,637
for Phase 1. Based on the above adjustments, O&M expense should be increased by $27,100 for
Phase II, resulting in total O&M expense of $236,737 for Phase II. Staff’s recommended
adjustments to O&M expense are shown on Schedule Nos. 3-A through 3-C.

Other Operating Expenses and Operating Expense Summary

Staff has adjusted depreciation expense to reflect the pro forma additions and retirements,
resulting in an increase of $14,486. Also, staff has increased taxes other than income (TOTI) by
$667 to reflect the RAFs that were included in the utility’s approved 2014 through 2017 price
index and pass through rate adjustments as discussed above. In addition, staff increased TOTI by
$5,937 to reflect the increase in utility property taxes associated with the net plant additions, and
by $2,997 to reflect RAFs of 4.5 percent on the change in revenues, for a total TOTI increase of
$9,601 (8667 + $5,937 + $2,997 = $9,601). Staff’s total adjustment to operating expenses,
including additional RAFS, is $51,187, resulting in total operating expenses of $348,789.

Conclusion

The utility’s Phase II revenue requirement should be $412,863, resulting in an annual increase of
$66,599 or 19.23 percent over the recommended Phase I revenue requirement, adjusted to reflect
the utility’s current rates based on the price index and pass through adjustments that have been
approved since the utility’s Phase I rates were implemented. The appropriate return on equity
(ROE) is 11.16 percent with a range of 10.16 percent to 12.16 percent. The appropriate overall
rate of return is 6.55 percent. Phase II rate base is shown on Schedule Nos. 1-A and 1-B. The
capital structure for Phase II is shown on Schedule No. 2. The revenue requirement is shown on
Schedule Nos. 3-A and 3-B. The resulting rates are shown on Schedule No. 4.

-20-



Docket No. 20130265-WU Issue 2
Date: December 27, 2017

Issue 2: What are the appropriate water rates for Phase I1?

Recommendation: The Phase 1I rate increase of 19.29 percent for water should be applied to
the existing rates as shown on Schedule No. 4. The utility should file revised tariff sheets and a
proposed customer notice to reflect the Commission-approved rates. The approved rates should
be effective for service rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheets
pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C. In addition, the approved rates should not be implemented
until staff has approved the proposed customer notice and the notice has been received by the
customers. The utility should provide proof of the date notice was given within 10 days of the
date of the notice. (Bruce)

Staff Analysis: Since the implementation of Phase I rates, the utility has had four price index
and three pass through rate adjustments for 2014 through 2017.In order to determine the
appropriate percentage price increase to the existing rates, staff increased revenues used to set
Phase I rates by $14,848 to reflect the utility’s revenue increases that were associated with the
price index and pass through adjustments approved from 2014 through 2017. This would result
in an increase of 19.29 percent for water over the existing rates. The calculation is shown below.

Table 2-1
Determination of Percentage Service Rate Increase
Water
Adjusted Revenues $346,264
Less: Miscellaneous Revenues $980
Adjusted Service Revenue Requirement $345,284
Phase II Revenue Increase $66,599
% Service Rate Increase (Line 4/Line 3) 19.29%

Staff recommends that the Phase II rate increase of 19.29 percent for water should be applied to
the existing rates as shown on Schedule No. 4. The utility should file revised tariff sheets and a
proposed customer notice to reflect the Commission-approved rates. The approved rates should
be effective for service rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheets
pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C. In addition, the approved rates should not be implemented
until staff has approved the proposed customer notice and the notice has been received by the
customers. The utility should provide proof of the date notice was given within 10 days of the
date of the notice.

-21-



Docket No. 20130265-WU Issue 3
Date: December 27, 2017

Issue 3: What is the appropriate amount by which rates should be reduced four years after the
established effective date to reflect the removal of the amortized rate case expense as required by
Section 367.0816?

Recommendation: The water rates should be reduced as shown on Schedule No. 4, to
remove rate case expense grossed-up for RAFs and amortized over a four-year period. The
decrease in rates should become effective immediately following the expiration of the four-year
rate case expense recovery period. The utility should be required to file revised tariffs and a
proposed customer notice setting forth the lower rates and the reason for the reduction no later
than one month prior to the actual date of the required rate reduction. If Little Gasparilla files this
reduction in conjunction with a price index or pass-through rate adjustment, separate data should
be filed for the price index and/or pass-through increase or decrease and the reduction in the rates
due to the amortized rate case expense. (Bruce, Golden) (Final Agency Action)

Staff Analysis: Little Gasparilla’s water rates should be reduced immediately following the
expiration of the four-year rate case expense recovery period by the amount of the rate case
expense previously included in the rates. The reduction will reflect the removal of revenues
associated with the amortization of rate case expense, the associated return on working capital,
and the gross-up for RAFs which is $1,012.'® Using the utility's current revenues, expenses, and
customer base, the reduction in revenues will result in the rate decrease shown on Schedule No.
4. As discussed in Issue 1, the rate case expense approved by the Commission in Phase I will be
fully amortized in February 2019. If approved by the Commission, the incremental increase in
rate case expense for Phase II will be fully amortized in early 2021, requiring a second four-year
rate reduction for this docket.

Little Gasparilla should be required to file revised tariff sheets no later than one month prior to
the actual date of the required rate reduction. The utility also should be required to file a
proposed customer notice setting forth the lower rates and the reason for the reduction. If Little
Gasparilla files this reduction in conjunction with a price index or pass-through rate adjustment,
separate data should be filed for the price index and/or pass-through increase or decrease and the
reduction in the rates due to the amortized rate case expense.

"®Commission staff included the return on rate case expense in working capital because the docket was filed prior to
the July 1, 2016, repeal of Section 367.0816, F.S., that formerly established the guidelines for recovery of rate case
expense in SARCs.

-22 -



Docket No. 20130265-WU Issue 4
Date: December 27, 2017

Issue 4: Should the recommended rates be approved for the utility on a temporary basis,
subject to refund, in the event of a protest filed by a party other than the utility?

Recommendation: Yes. Pursuant to Section 367.0814(7), F.S., the recommended rates
should be approved for the utility on a temporary basis, subject to refund, in the event of a
protest filed by a party other than the utility. The utility should file revised tariff sheets and a
proposed customer notice to reflect the Commission-approved rates. The approved rates should
be effective for service rendered on or after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheet,
pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C. In addition, the temporary rates should not be
implemented until staff has approved the proposed notice, and the notice has been received by
the customers. Prior to implementation of any temporary rates, the utility should provide
appropriate security. If the recommended rates are approved on a temporary basis, the rates
collected by the utility should be subject to the refund provisions discussed below in the staff
analysis. In addition, after the increased rates are in effect, pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(6),
F.A.C., the utility should file reports with the Commission Clerk’s office no later than the 20th of
every month indicating the monthly and total amount of money subject to refund at the end of
the preceding month. The report filed should also indicate the status of the security being used to
guarantee repayment of any potential refund. (Golden) (Final Agency Action)

Staff Analysis: This recommendation proposes an increase in rates. A timely protest might
delay what may be a justified rate increase resulting in an unrecoverable loss of revenue to the
utility. Therefore, pursuant to Section 367.0814(7), F.S., in the event of a protest filed by a party
other than the utility, staff recommends that the recommended rates be approved as temporary
rates. The utility should file revised tariff sheets and a proposed customer notice to reflect the
Commission-approved rates. The approved rates should be effective for service rendered on or
after the stamped approval date on the tariff sheet, pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(1), F.A.C. In
addition, the temporary rates should not be implemented until staff has approved the proposed
notice, and the notice has been received by the customers. The recommended rates collected by
the utility should be subject to the refund provisions discussed below.

The utility should be authorized to collect the temporary rates upon staff’s approval of an
appropriate security for the potential refund and the proposed customer notice. Security should
be in the form of a bond or letter of credit in the amount of $44,676. Alternatively, the utility
could establish an escrow agreement with an independent financial institution.

If the utility chooses a bond as security, the bond should contain wording to the effect that it will
be terminated only under the following conditions:
1. The Commission approves the rate increase; or,
2. If the Commission denies the increase, the utility shall refund the amount collected
that is attributable to the increase.

If the utility chooses a letter of credit as a security, it should contain the following conditions:
1. The letter of credit is irrevocable for the period it is in effect.
2. The letter of credit will be in effect until a final Commission order is rendered, either
approving or denying the rate increase.

-23-



Docket No. 20130265-WU Issue 4
Date: December 27, 2017

If security is provided through an escrow agreement, the following conditions should be part of
the agreement:

1. The Commission Clerk, or his or her designee, must be a signatory to the escrow
agreement.

2. No monies in the escrow account may be withdrawn by the utility without the prior
written authorization of the Commission Clerk, or his or her designee.

3. The escrow account shall be an interest bearing account.

4. If arefund to the customers is required, all interest earned by the escrow account shall
be distributed to the customers.

5. If arefund to the customers is not required, the interest earned by the escrow account
shall revert to the utility.

6. All information on the escrow account shall be available from the holder of the
escrow account to a Commission representative at all times.

7. The amount of revenue subject to refund shall be deposited in the escrow account
within seven days of receipt.

8. This escrow account is established by the direction of the Florida Public Service
Commission for the purpose(s) set forth in its order requiring such account. Pursuant
to Cosentino v. Elson, 263 So. 2d 253 (Fla. 3d DCA 1972), escrow accounts are not
subject to garnishments.

9. The account must specify by whom and on whose behalf such monies were paid.

In no instance should the maintenance and administrative costs associated with the refund be
borne by the customers. These costs are the responsibility of, and should be borne by, the utility.
Irrespective of the form of security chosen by the utility, an account of all monies received as a
result of the rate increase should be maintained by the utility. If a refund is ultimately required, it
should be paid with interest calculated pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(4), F.A.C.

The utility should maintain a record of the amount of the bond, and the amount of revenues that
are subject to refund. In addition, after the increased rates are in effect, pursuant to Rule 25-
30.360(6), F.A.C., the utility should file reports with the Commission Clerk’s office no later than
the 20th of every month indicating the monthly and total amount of money subject to refund at
the end of the preceding month. The report filed should also indicate the status of the security
being used to guarantee repayment of any potential refund.

-24 -



Docket No. 20130265-WU Issue 5
Date: December 27, 2017

Issue 5: Should this docket be closed?

Recommendation: No. If no person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed
agency action files a protest within twenty-one days of the issuance of the order, a consummating
order will be issued. The docket should remain open for staff’s verification that the revised tariff
sheets and the customer notice have been filed by the utility and approved by staff. When the
tariff and notice actions are complete, this docket may be closed administratively. (Murphy,
Bruce)

Staff Analysis: No. If no person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed
agency action files a protest within twenty-one days of the issuance of the order, a consummating
order will be issued. The docket should remain open for staff’s verification that the revised tariff
sheets and the customer notice have been filed by the utility and approved by staff. When the
tariff and notice actions are complete, this docket may be closed administratively.

-25.



Docket No. 20130265-WU
Date: December 27, 2017

Schedule 1-A
Page 1 of 1

LITTLE GASPARILLA WATER UTILITY, INC.

SCHEDULE NO. 1-A

TEST YEAR ENDED 9/30/2013 DOCKET NO. 20130265-WU
SCHEDULE OF WATER RATE BASE (PHASE II)
PHASE 1 STAFF
APPROVED ADJUSTMENTS BALANCE
BY TO UTILITY PER

DESCRIPTION COMMISSION BALANCE STAFF
1. UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE $1,655,176 $364,816 $2,019,992
2. LAND & LAND RIGHTS 52,475 0 52,475
3. NON-USED AND USEFUL COMPONENTS (110,295) 0 (110,295)
4. CIAC (479,873) 0 (479,873)
5. ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION (697,656) 73,670 (623,986)
6. AMORTIZATION OF CIAC 92,092 0 92,092
7. WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE 26.205 1.615 27,819
8. WATER RATE BASE $538,123 $440,101 $978,224

-26-



Docket No. 20130265-WU Schedule 1-B
Date: December 27, 2017 Page 1 of 1
LITTLE GASPARILLA WATER UTILITY, INC. SCHEDULE NO. 1-B
TEST YEAR ENDED 9/30/2013 DOCKET NO. 20130265-WU
ADJUSTMENTS TO RATE BASE (PHASE II)
WATER
UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE
1. To reflect pro forma plant addition for easements for county interconnect to
Account 303. 54
2. Toreflect pro forma plant addition for easements for north line extension to
Account 303. 21,810
3. To reflect pro forma easement clearing costs for new utility building to Account
304. 1,200
4. To reflect actual cost incurred during Phase I for north line extension project to
Account 331. (25,023)
5. To reflect removal of an unrelated water main repair from Account 331. (125)
6. To reflect plant addition for north line extension after obtained easements to
Account 331. 9,426
7. To reflect actual cost for subaqueous pipeline and interconnection to Account 309. 33,102
8. To remove the refunded construction water deposit from Account 309. (1,500)
9. To reflect removal of non-utility items from Account 309. 677)
10 To reflect pro forma plant addition for new utility building to Account 304. $355,218
1. To reflect pro forma legal fees for new utility building to Account 304. 3,645
12, To reflect removal of non-project related expense. (250)
13. " To reflect retirement of plant replaced by utility building. (52,151)
14. T, reclassify building demolition/removal cost to accumulated depreciation. (29,179)
15. To reflect completed pro forma drive-by meter change out program to Account
334. 56,094
16. To reflect completed retirement of replaced meters. (6.826)
Total $364.816
ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION
1. To reflect accumulated depreciation on pro forma additions and retirements. ($14,486)
2. To reflect retirement of replaced utility building. $52,151
3. To reflect building demolition/removal costs. $29,179
4. To reflect retirement of replaced meters. $6.826
Total $73,670
WORKING CAPITAL ALLOWANCE
To reflect 1/8 of test year O&M expenses. $1.615

-27-




Docket No. 20130265-WU
Date: December 27, 2017

Schedule No. 2
Page 1 of 1

LITTLE GASPARILLA WATER UTILITY, INC.

TEST YEAR ENDED 09/30/13

SCHEDULE OF CAPITAL STRUCTURE (PHASE II)

SCHEDULE NO. 2
DOCKET NO. 20130265-WU

TEST YEAR  ADJSUTMENTS RECONCILED
PHASEI  STAFF  BALANCE TO CAPITAL  PERCENT
PER ADJUST- PER RECONCILE  STRUCTURE OF WEIGHTED
CAPITAL COMPONENT COMM. __ MENTS STAFF RATE BASE PERSTAFF ___ TOTAL _COST ___ COST
1. COMMON STOCK $1,000 $0 $1,000
2. OTHER COMMON EQUITY 81000 120884 201,884
TOTAL COMMON EQUITY $82,000  $120,884 $202,384 ($103,785) $99,100 10.13% 11.16% 1.13%
3. LONG TERM DEBT - BB&T $54,460  ($54,460) $0 $0 $0 0.00%  6.75% 0.00%
4. LONG TERM DEBT - Promissory Notes $608,775 0 608,775 (311,416) 297,359 30.40%  8.00% 2.43%
5. LONG TERM DEBT - Stonegate Bank $405,000 46,025 451,025 (230,720) 220,305 22.52% 4.75% 1.07%
6. LONG TERM DEBT - Stonegate/SBA $324,000 1,600 325,600 (166,559) 159,041 16.26%  4.75% 0.77%
7. LONG TERM DEBT - John Deere $30,503 0 30,503 (15,603) 14,899 152% 231% 0.04%
8. LONG TERM DEBT - Stonegate Bank $0 25150 25,150 (12,865) 12,285 126%  4.00% 0.05%
9. LONG TERM DEBT - Stonegate Bank $0 138,358 138,358 (70,776) 67,581 691%  4.75% - 0.33%
10. LONG TERM DEBT - Stonegate/SBA $0 109,000 109,000 (55,758) 53,242 544%  5.64% 0.31%
11. LONG TERM DEBT - Stonegate Bank $0 62,400 62,400 (31,920) 30,480 3.12%  5.94% 0.19%
12. SHORT-TERM DEBT - Promissory Note $0 49,000 49,000 (25.066) 23.934 2.45% 10.00% 0.24%
TOTAL LONG TERM DEBT 1,422,738 $377,073 $1,799,810 (8920,685) $879,125 89.87%

13. CUSTOMER DEPOSITS $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 0.00%  2.00% 0.00%
14. TOTAL $1.504,738  $497,957 $2,002,694 (1,024,470 $978224  100.00% 6.55%

RANGE OF REASONABLENESS LOW  HIGH

RETURN ON EQUITY 10.16% 12.16%

OVERALL RATE OF RETURN 645% 6.67%

-28 -




Docket No. 20130265-WU
Date: December 27, 2017

Schedule No. 3-A
Page 1 of 1

LITTLE GASPARILLA WATER UTILITY, INC.
TEST YEAR ENDED 9/30/2013
SCHEDULE OF WATER OPERATING INCOME (PHASE II)

SCHEDULE NO. 3-A
DOCKET NO. 20130265-WU

PHASE I STAFF ADJUST.
APPROVED BY STAFF ADJUSTED FOR REVENUE
COMMISSION ADJUSTMENTS TEST YEAR INCREASE REQUIREMENT
1. OPERATING REVENUES $331.416 $14,848 $346.264 $66,599 $412.863
19.23%
OPERATING EXPENSES:
2. OPERATION & MAINTENANCE $209,637 $27,100 $236,737 $0 $236,737
3. DEPRECIATION (NET) 41,943 14,486 56,429 0 56,429
4, AMORTIZATION 0 0 0 0
5. TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME 46,023 6,604 52,627 2,997 55,624L
6. INCOME TAXES 0 0 0 0 0
7. TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES $297.602 $48.190 $345.792 $2.997 $348.789
8. OPERATING INCOME/(LOSS) $33.814 $472 $64,074}
9. WATER RATE BASE $538,123 $978,224 $978,224
10. RATE OF RETURN 6.28% 0.05%

.

-29.-



Docket No. 20130265-WU Schedule No. 3-B

Date: December 27, 2017 Page 1 of 1
LITTLE GASPARILLA WATER UTILITY, INC. SCHEDULE NO. 3-B
TEST YEAR ENDED 9/30/2013 DOCKET NO. 20130265-WU
ADJUSTMENTS TO OPERATING INCOME (PHASE II)

WATER
OPERATING REVENUES
To reflect annualized service revenues. $14.848
OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSES
1. Purchased Water (610)
To reverse 7% EUW adjustment approved by Order No. PSC-14-0626-PAA-WU. $3,803
2.  Purchased Power (615)
To reverse 7% EUW adjustment approved by Order No. PSC-14-0626-PAA-WU. $280
3. Chemicals (618)
To reverse 7% EUW adjustment approved by Order No. PSC-14-0626-PAA-WU. $38)
4. Rents (640)
To reflect reduction in office rent after construction of new utility building. ($3,510)
5. Insurance Expense (655)
To reflect pro forma increase in insurance expense for new utility building. $10,944|
6. Regulatory Commission Expense (665)
To reflect 4-year amortization of Phase II rate case expense ($3,837/4). $959)
7. Post Phase I Price Index and Pass Through Rate Adjustments
a. To reflect total 2014-2017 index and pass through O&M expense increases. $14,181
b. To reverse EUW adjustments made to 2014-2017 index and pass through increases. 405
Subtotal $14,586]
TOTAL OPERATION & MAINTENANCE ADJUSTMENTS $27,100
DEPRECIATION EXPENSE
To reflect depreciation expense for pro forma plant additions and retirements. $14,486
TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME
a. To reflect RAFs approved for 2014-2017 index and pass through increases. $667
b. To reflect pro forma increase to utility property taxes on net pro forma plant. 5.937

Total &%

-30-



Docket No. 20130265-WU Schedule No. 3-C

Date: December 27, 2017 Page 1 of 1
LITTLE GASPARILLA WATER UTILITY, INC. SCHEDULE NO. 3-C
TEST YEAR ENDED 9/30/2013 DOCKET NO. 20130265-WU
ANALYSIS OF WATER OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EXPENSE (PHASE II)

PHASE 1 STAFF TOTAL
PER ADJUST- PER
COMM. MENTS STAFF

(601) SALARIES AND WAGES - EMPLOYEES $22,665 $0 $22,665
(603) SALARIES AND WAGES - OFFICERS 70,710 0 70,710
(604) EMPLOYEE PENSIONS AND BENEFITS 11,672 0 11,672
(610) PURCHASED WATER 50,522 3,803 54,325
(615) PURCHASED POWER 3,720 280 4,000
(616) FUEL FOR POWER PRODUCTION 1,512 0 1,512
(618) CHEMICALS 504 38 542
(620) MATERIALS AND SUPPLIES 2,000 0 2,000
(630) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - BILLING 0 0 0
(631) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - PROFESSIONAL 4,660 0 4,660
(635) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - TESTING 1,929 0 1,929
(636) CONTRACTUAL SERVICES - OTHER 9,257 0 9,257
(640) RENTS 5,910 (3,510) 2,400
(650) TRANSPORTATION EXPENSE 6,359 0 6,359
(655) INSURANCE EXPENSE 8,708 10,944 19,652
(665) REGULATORY COMMISSION EXPENSE 3,546 959 4,505
(670) BAD DEBT EXPENSE 0 0 0
(675) MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE 5,962 0 5,962
POST PHASE I PRICE INDEX/PASS THROUGHS 0 14,586 14.586

$200,637 $27,100 $236,737

-31-



Docket No. 20130265-WU
Date: December 27, 2017

Schedule No. 4
Page 1 of 1

LITTLE GASPARILLA WATER UTILITY, INC.
TEST YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2013
MONTHLY WATER RATES (PHASE II)

SCHEDULE NO. 4
DOCKET NO. 20130265-WU

STAFF
UTILITY’S RECOMMENDED 4 YEAR
CURRENT PHASE II RATE
RATES * RATES REDUCTION

Residential and_General Service
Base Facility Charge by Meter Size
5/8" x 3/4" $64.98 $77.51 $0.16
3/4" $97.47 $116.27 $0.24
1" $162.45 $193.78 $0.40
1-1/2* $324.90 $387.55 $0.80
2" $519.84 $620.08 $1.28
3" $1,039.68 $1,240.16 $2.55
4" $1,624.50 $1,937.75 $3.99
6" $3,249.00 $3,875.50 $7.98
Charge per 1,000 gallons - Residential and General Service $6.28 $7.49
Typical Residential 5/8" x 3/4" Meter Bill Comparison
3,000 Gallons $83.82 $99.98
6,000 Gallons $102.66 $122.45
8,000 Gallons $115.22 $137.43

* The utility had a price index which became effective October 1, 2017.

-32-






